HEATHKIT
i

for the

DIGITAL WEATHER
COMPUTER
Model ID-4001

595-1999-11

ASSEMBLY

HEATH COMPANY - BENTON HARBOR, MICHIGAN



HEATH COMPANY PHONE DIRECTORY

The following telephone numbers are direct lines to the departments listed: Technical Assistance Phone Numbers
8:00 AM. to 12 P.M. and 1:00 P.M. to 4:30 P.M., EST, Weekdays Only
Kit orders and delivery information . ................... (616) 982-3411 R/C, Audio, and ElectronicOrgans . ................... (616) 982-3310
(oo T o S oo e s e g e (616)982-3561  AmateurRadio .............ccociiiiiiiiiiiiiinn (616) 982-3296
Replacement Pars . ... .........ccovreuearenneenenns (616) 982-3571  Test Equipment, Weather Instruments and
HOME CIOCKS - . ..o oot (616) 982-3315
TOIION < .- ciice 4 s s o R e g et a ) (616) 982-3307
Aircraft, Marine, Security, Scanners, Automotive,
Appliances and General Products . .. ................ (616) 982-3496
(616) 982-3309
(616) 982-3860
(616) 982-3884
(616) 982-3423

™
|

AT RN

YOUR HEATHKIT 90-DAY LIMITED WARRANTY

Consumer Protection Plan for Heathkit Consumer Products

Welcome to the Heath family. We belleve you will enjoy assembling your kit and will be pieased with its
performance. Please read this Consumer Protection Plan carefully. It is a "LIMITED WARRANTY" as
defined in the U.S. Consumer Product Warranty and Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act. This
warranty gives you specific legal rights.-and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

Heath’s Responsibility

PARTS — Replacements for factory defective parts will be supplied free for 80 days from date of purchase. Replacement parts are
warranted for the remaining portion of the original warranty period, You can obtain warranty parts direct from Heath Company by writing
or telephoning us at (616) 882-3571. And we will pay shipping charges to get those paris 1o you . . . anywhere in the world.

SERVICE LABOR — For a period of 90 days from the date of purchase, any malfunction caused by defective parts or eror in design will

by
be corrected at no charge 1o you. You must deliver the unit at your expense 1o the Heath factory. any Heathkit Electronic Center (units of
Veritechnology Electronics Corporation), or any of our authorized overseas distributors.

TECHNICAL CONSULTATION — You will receive free consultation on any problem you might encounter in the assembly oruse of your
Heathkit product. Just drop us a line or give us a call. Sorry, we cannot accept collect calls.

NOT COVERED — The correction of assembly errors, adjustments, calibration, and damage due to misuse, abuse. or negligence are
not covered by the warranty. Use of corrosive solder and/or the unauthorized modification of the product or of any furnished componen.
will void this warranty in its entirety. This warranty does not include reimb ment far i ience. loss of use, customar assembly,
set-up time. or unauthorized service.

This warranty covers only Heath products and is not extended to other equipment or components that a customer uses in conjunction with
our products.

SUCH REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT SHALL BE THE SOLE REMEDY OF THE CUSTOMER AND THERE SHALL BE NO LIABILITY
ON THE PART OF HEATH FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO ANY LOSS OF BUSINESS OR PROFITS, WHETHER OR NOT FORSEEABLE.

Some states do not aliow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages. so the above limitation or exclusion may not
apply to you.

RARRERRTRRARTRRARRERTRRER

Owner’s Responsibility
EFFECTIVE WARRANTY DATE — Warranty begins on the date of first consumer purchase. You must supply a copy of your proof of
purchase when you request warranty sefvice or parts.
ASSEMBLY — Before seeking warranty service, you should complete the assembly by caretully following the manual instructions.
Heathkit service agencies cannot complete assembly and adjustments that are customer’s respansibility.
ACCESSORY EQUIPMENT — Performance malfunctions involving other non-Heath accessory equipment. (antennas, audio compo-
nents, computer peripherals and software, etc.) are not covered by this warranty and are the owner’s responsibility.

SHIPPING UNITS — Foliow the packing instructions published in the assembly manuals. Damage due to inadequate packing cannot be
repaired under warranty.

I you are not satisfiad with our service (warranty or otherwise) or our products. write directly to our Director of
Customer Service, Heath Company. Benton Harbor M| 49022. He will make certain your problems receive
immediate, personal attention.

AR AR RRERRRRRRRARRTALS

MM AAAN AN

/0 00000000000000000000000000000000



Heathkit® Manual

for the
DIGITAL WEATHER
COMPUTER
Model ID-4001
ASSEMBLY 595-1999-11
Copyright © 1978
HEATH COMPANY it ;;:::g;’s";‘r’j:;
BENTON HARBOR, MICHIGAN 49022

Printed in the United States of America



Page 2

INTRODUCTION .. ..ot iiie e einaas 3 DISPLAY CIRCUIT BOARD
¢ Parts List .....oovvvunnnnnnn
Step-by-Step Assembly ....
UNPACKING INSTRUCTIONS ..........covnunn 4
CPU CIRCUIT BOARD
Parts List . . vons enn s 50i i
ASSEMBLY NOTES ...t iie it 5 Step-by-Step Assembly . ...
FRONT PANEL/CHASSIS
BACK PANEL/POWER SUPPLY, FRONT PANEL, &  rarts List.................
SENSOR CIRCUIT BOARDS Step-by-Step Assembly
Parts List... i veee s e o « wvats Sald wiaiie o 00he) ol 8 Frqnt Panel Asser‘nbly .
Step-by-Step Assembly Chass%s Pa.rt.s Mounting ...
Back Panel/Power Supply ................ 10 Ch.asms Wiring ...........
Sensor Circuit Boards .................... 16 Wind Sensors Assembly ...
Front Panel Circuit Board ................ 18 WARRANTY . .

TABLE OF CONTENTS

HEATI—IKIT



= I EATHKITS

Page 3

INTRODUCTION

The Heathkit Model ID-4001 Digital Weather Compu-
ter is a microprocessor-based meteorological unit
which measures and displays several weather vari-
ables. These variables are useful to boaters, pilots,
farmers, amateur radio operators, meteorologists,
climatologists, and general comsumers.

The Computer contains a 6-digit clock which dis-
plays time in either a 12- or 24-hour format. A 4-year
calendar also uses the same six digits on alternate
cycles, or you can use a rear panel switch to continu-
ously display the time or date.

Two digits display the wind speed while one of six-
teen indicators shows the wind direction by compass
point and radial degrees. A rear panel switch lets you
select whether the wind speed is in miles-per-hour,
knots, or kilometers-per-hour and a front panel indi-
cator shows you which is selected. A front panel
switch also allows you to display the wind speed as
an instantaneous or average wind. Another switch
recalls the maximum gust from memory along with
the date and time it occurred. You can also hold this
date or time continuously on the display.

Indoor and outdoor temperatures are alternately dis-
played with a 2-1/2-digit display. A separate indi-
cator shows you which temperature is displayed and
whether the temperature is in Celsius or Fahrenheit.
A front panel switch enables you to recall from mem-
ory what the highest or lowest temperature was and
the date and time it occurred. Another front panel
switch lets you display the wind chill temperature.
Two rear panel switches (which pertain to tempera-
ture) allow you to display the temperature in °C or °F,
and hold the display at either an indoor or an outdoor
reading.

Barometric pressure is displayed by a 4-digit display,
and separate indicators show whether the pressure is
rising or falling. You can use switches on the front
panel to cause the display to show the rate of change
per hour, and recall from memory the date and time of
minimumor maximum pressure. A rear panel switch
allows you to display the pressure in millibars or
inches of mercury. Indicators also show whether the
display is in millibars or inches of mercury.

You can clear any, or all, memory contents at any time
by simultaneously pushing the corresponding front
panel button and the Clear button.

Terminal strips on the bottom of the Computer allow
you to connect a chart recorder (with external slope
and intercept scaling) to make permanent records of
outdoor temperature and barometric pressure. You
can also connect an external battery (6.2 to 14.8 VDC)
to the terminal strips to hold the memory contents
intact during “brown-out” or power interruptions.
Typical battery current drain during power interrup-
tions is only 50 milliamps at 9 volts.

An option fora plug on the CPU circuit board directly
interfaces this Digital Weather Computer with other
Heath Computers for the purpose of computer as-
sisted research.

Your Digital Weather Computer will provide a vast
amount of valuable weather information, and its
handsome styling will be attractive in any decor.



Page 4

- g EATHEIT

UNPACKING INSTRUCTIONS

Locate the “Pack Index Sheet” that is packed inside
the carton. This sheet identifies the location of each
pack. Packs 1, 2, and 3 are in separate compartments
and contain the circuit board parts. The remaining
parts will be considered the final pack.

The Assembly Manual has four (4) Parts Lists, one for
each pack. Each Parts List has its own unpacking
instructions that you should read carefully. Never
unpack more than one pack at a time.



HEATHKIT’

Page 5

ASSEMBLY NOTES

TOOLS

You will need these tools to assemble your kit.

LONG-NOSE

FLEERS STRIPPERS

PLIERS DIAGONAL
CUTTERS

PHILLIPS
SCREWDRIVER

1/8"&1/4"-BLADE
SCREWDRIVERS

SOLDERING
IRON

OTHER HELPFUL
TOOLS

BULB*

NUT STARTER
MAY BE SUPPLIED
WITH KIT)

ASSEMBLY

1. Follow the instructions carefully. Read the en-
tire step before you perform each operation.

2. Theillustrations in the Manual are called Picto-
rials and Details. Pictorials show the overall op-
eration for a group of assembly steps; Details
generally illustrate a single step. When you are
directed to refer to a certain Pictorial “for the
following steps,” continue using that Pictorial
until you are referred to another Pictorial for

another group of steps.

*TO REMOVE SOLDER FROM CIRCUIT CONNECTIONS.

--------—-----——--------------—--——-—----———u—---J

PENCIL
SOLDERING IRON
(25 TO 40 WATTS)

Most kits use a separate ““Illustration Booklet”
that contains illustrations (Pictorials, Details,
etc.) that are too large for the Assembly Manual.
Keep the “Illustration Booklet” with the As-
sembly Manual. The illustrations in it are ar-
ranged in Pictorial number sequence.

Position all parts as shown in the Pictorials.

Solder a part or a group of parts only when you
are instructed to do so.



Page 6

g r i EATHIIIT

6. Each circuit part in an electronic kit has its own
component number (R2, C4, etc.). Use these
numbers when you want to identify the same
part in the various sections of the Manual.
These numbers, which are especially useful if a
part has to be replaced, appear:

— In the Parts List,

— At the beginning of each step where a
component is installed,

—  In some illustrations,

— In the Schematic,

— In the section at the rear of the Manual.
7. When you are instructed to cut something to a

particular length, use the scales (rulers) pro-
vided at the bottom of the Manual pages.

SAFETY WARNING: Avoid eye injury when you cut
off excess lead lengths. Hold the leads so they cannot
fly toward your eyes.

SOLDERING

Soldering is one of the most important operations you
will perform while assembling your kit. A good sol-
der connection will form an electrical connection be-
tween two parts, such as a component lead and a
circuit board foil. A bad solder connection could pre-
vent an otherwise well-assembled kit from operating

properly.

It is easy to make a good solder connection if you
follow a few simple rules:

1. Use the right type of soldering iron. A 25 to
40-watt pencil soldering iron with a 1/8" or
3/16" chisel or pyramid tip works best.

2. Keep the soldering iron tip clean. Wipe it often
on a wet sponge or cloth; then apply solder to
the tip to give the entire tip a wet look. This
process is called tinning, and it will protect the
tip and enable you to make good connections.
When solder tends to “‘ball” or does not stick to
the tip, the tip needs to be cleaned and retin-
ned.

NOTE: Always use rosin core, radio-type solder
(60:40 or 50:50 tin-lead content) for all of the solder-
ing in this kit. This is the type we have supplied with
the parts. The Warranty will be void and we will not
service any kit in which acid core solder or paste has
been used.



Page 7

B g imATHEITS - -
PARTS
T OR =—(CT———
Resistors will be called out by their resistance value 1/4-WATT
in () (ohms), k) (kilohms), or M) (megohms). Certain OR —
types of resistors will have the value printed on the 1/2-WATT
body, while others will be identified by a color code.
The colors of the bands and the value will be given in T
the steps, therefore the following color code is given 1-WATT -
for information only. oanps: 1 3 3 MUNBUST L ence
5-BAND RESISTORS
(t 10/0) * Note Wide
Space
4-BAND RESISTORS
(i 10°/o)
+ 5§59, -
= PANDSE R ey Tolerance
Band 1 Band 2 Band 3 (if used) ; Resistance
1st Digit 2nd Digit 3rd Digit Multiplier Tolerance
Color Digit Color Digit Color Digit Color Multiplier| JColor Tolerance
Black 0 Black 0 Black 0 Black 1 Silver +10%
Brown 1 Brown 1 Brown 1 Brown 10 Gold + 5%
Red 2 Red 2 Red 2 Red 100 Brown + 1%
Orange 3 Orange 3 Orange 3 Orange 1,000
Yellow 4 Yellow 4 Yellow 4 Yellow 10,000
Green 5 Green 5 Green 5 Green 100,000
Blue 6 Blue 6 Blue 6 Blue 1,000,000)
Violet 7 Violet 7 Violet 7 Silver 0.01
Gray 8 Gray 8 Gray 8 Gold 0.1
White 9 White 9 White 9

Capacitors will be called out by their capacitance
value in uF (microfarads) or pF (picofarads) and type:
ceramic, Mylar*, electrolytic, etc. Some capacitors
may have their value printed in the following man-
ner:

First digit of

EXAMPLES:

151K = 15 X 10 = 150 pF
759 = 75 X0.1 = 7.5 pF

NOTE: The letter “R” may be used at times to signify a

capacitor's value: 1

151K

decimal point: as in: 2R2 = 2.2 (pF or uF).

Second digit of MULTIPLIER TOLERANCE OF CAPACITOR
capacitor’s value: 5 FORTHE [ MULTIPLY [ 10pFOR | | crren OVER
Multiplier: Multiply the NUMBER: BY: LESS 10 pF
first & second digits by 0 1 =0.1 pF B
the proper value from the 1 10 +0.25 pF c
Multiplier Chart. 2 100 +0.5 pF D
3 1000 +1.0 pF F 1%
To find the tolerance of 3 70,000 T30 pF G =29
thg capacitor, look up 5 100,000 H 3%
this letter in the Tolerance 3 5%
columns. 2 oo = 10%
9 0.1 M +20%

*DuPont Registered Trademark



Page 8

g EATHEIT

BACK PANEL/POWER SUPPLY,
FRONT PANEL, & SENSOR

CIRCUIT BOARDS

PARTS LIST

Refer to the ““Pack Index Sheet,” and locate Pack #1.
Remove Pack #1 and check each part against the
following list and Parts Pictorial #1 (Illustration
Booklet, Page 1). Any part that is packed in an indi-
vidual envelope with the part number on it should be
placed back in the envelope after you identify it until
it is called for in a step. Do not discard any packing
materials until all parts are accounted for.

To order a replacement part, always include the Part
Number and use the Parts Order Form furnished with
this kit. If a Parts Order Form is not available, use one
of the “Expedited Parts Order Forms" at the rear of
this Manual, or refer to “Replacement Parts” inside
the rear cover. Your Warranty is inside the front
cover. For pricing information, refer to the separate
“Heath Parts Price List.”

S e
KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. Part No. Comp. No. No. Part No. Comp. No.
t]
RESISTORS, 1/4-Watt, 5% (last band gold) DIODES — LED’s
NOTE: The resistors may be packed in more than one fc1 5656 23 1N4149 diode D401, D411,
envelope. Open all the resistor envelopes in this pack before D412, D414,
you check them against the Parts List. D415, D416,
; D417, D418,
+ Al 6-391-12 1 390 { (orange-white- R404 D419, D421
brown) ! !
4 A1 610312 5 10KkQ (brown-black- R403, R405, 3:23' g:zg'
orange) R406, R407, 0501. 0502‘
R409 ! !
A D503, D504
A1 -1 1 47 k() (yellow-violet- R4 ' ’
'ﬁ' 6-473-12 orange(}ye low-violel 08 D505, D506,
+ Al 610412 2 100 k2 (brown-black- R401, R402 ggg' D508,
Ml
yoRow) tC1  56-620 1 Zener diode D413
CAPACITORS i C1 57-42 2 Silicon diode D402, D404
+C1  57-65 6  1N4002 diode D403, D405,
? B1 27-47 5 .1 uF Mylar C401, C402, g:gg g:g;
g:%' C406. Mo 4124635 5 LED lamp D601-D605
‘ B2  25-924 1 2.2 uF electrolytic Cc412
¥ B2 25-917 5 10 uF electrolytic C403, C405,
C407, C409, .
c411 NOTE: Be sure to put these LED lamps back in their envelope.

You could confuse them with transistors of similar appear-
ance.



Page 9

HEATHKITQ T < ===
KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. Part No. Comp. No. No. Part No. Comp. No.
TRANSISTORS — INTEGRATED CIRCUIT (IC) OTHER
+ D1 417-919 5  TIL-78 transistor Q601, Q602, ffes 406664 1 Magnitying glass
Q603, Q604,
Q605
NOTE: Be sure to put the above transistors back in their PARTS FROM FINAL PACK
envelope. You could confuse them with LED lamps of similar
appearance.
, . u 85-1982-1 4 Sensor circuit board
NOTE: The following transistors and lntegrgted circuits are 85-1969-1 1 Front panel circuit board
marked for identification in one of the following ways: 85-1968-1 1  Back panel/power supply
circuit board
1. Part number. . F1  390-926 1 Caution label
2. Type number. (For integrated circuits, this refers to F2 1 Blue and white label
the numbers, the letters may be different or 597-260 1 Parts Order Form
missing.)
3. Part number and type number. Solder
4. Part number with a type number other than the one 1 Assembly Manual (See title
listed. page for Part Number.)
1 Operation Manual (See title
4 D2 417-801 3 MPSA20 transistor Q401, Q403, page for Part Number.)
/ Q404
( D3 442-54 1 UA7805 IC U402
ADDITIONAL PARTS TO BE PURCHASED
SWITCHES
Cable
+E1 60612 1 8-lug slide SW401
+E2  60-21 6  6-lug slide SWa02, SWA403, | yoy will have to purchase an 8-wire cable that will connect the
SWA404, SW405. | wind sensor assembly to the Digital Weather Computer. First
SW408, SW409 | determine the length of the cable by reading the information
+E2  60-72 2 6-lug slide SW406 under “Wind Sensor Assembly” on Page 12 of the Operation
(spring return) SW407 Manual. You can obtain this cable from the Heath Company in
+E3 64684 8  6-lug pushbutton SW501, SW502, | 50°, 100, and 150’ rolls. The model numbers are listed below.
(spring return) SW503, SW504, )
SW505, SW508, 50° ~ IDA1290-1
B
-[.. E3 64-683 1 6-lug pushbutton (on-off) SW509
BATTERY
WIRE
You should aiso purchase, at this time, the optional 6.2V to
& 340-8 6" Bare wire 14.8V battery described in the Introduction on Page 3.



Page 10

. =SS
STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY
Back Panel/Power Supply

Position the back panel/power
supply circuit board as shown
with the printed side up.

In the following steps, you will be
given detailed instructions on how to
install and solder the first part on the
circuit board. Read and perform each
step carefully. Then use the same pro-
cedure whenever you install parts on a
circuit board.

If your diode has a solid body, the
band is clearly defined. If your diode
has a glass body, do not mistake the
colored end inside the diode for the
banded end. Look for a band painted
on the outside of the glass.

SOLID
BODY

BANDED="" " (COLORED

END N L~ END
- B

P

GLASS
/ BODY

(/) D405: 1N4002 diode (#57-65).
Hold the diode by the body as
shown and bend the leads
straight down.

PUSH DOWN
HERE

{/ ) Position the end with the band as
shown. Push the leads through
the holes at the proper location on
the circuit board.

[/) Position the diode against the cir-

cuit board. Then bend the leads
outward slightly to hold the diode
in place.

zzzzzz ssssrrrres.

QOODOOO

PICTORIAL 1-1

CONTINUE & .

(

) Turn the circuit board over, and
solder the diode leads to the cir-
cuit board as follows:

1. Push the soldering iron
tip against both the lead
and the circuit board foil.
Heat both for two or three
seconds.

SOLDERING
IRON

COMPONENT

FoILN N S

CIRCUIT BOARD

2. Then apply solder to the
other side of the connec-
tion. IMPORTANT: Let
the heated lead and the
circuit board foil melt the
solder.

SOLDERING
IRON

SOLDER

3. As the solder begins to
melt, allow it to flow
around the connection.
Then remove the solder
and the iron and let the
connection coal.

SOLDERING
| RON s

FOIL

(

) Cut off the excess lead lengths
close to the connection. WARN-
ING: Clip the leads so the ends
will not fly toward your eyes.

—

Check the connection. Compare it
to the illustrations on Page 11.
After you have checked the solder
connections, proceed with the as-
sembly on Page 12. Use the same
soldering procedure for each
connection.




= gt IEATERITS

Page 11

Lead.

— ———
A GOOD SOLDER CONNECTION
I——_—_-——_________——1
Solder Flows Outward B
And Gradually Blends (AN .
With The Foil And The Ay o+ Soldsiing
gy Iron
e Positioned
£y
FOIL\ e Correctly

RN

=

| When you heat the lead and the circuit board foil at the same
| time, the solder will flow evenly onto the lead and the foil.

The solder will make a good electrical connection between |

Lthe lead and the foil.

POOR SOLDER CONNECTIONS

‘-'—__'-__—'_'—___'-"""'""_____—_—""—'—__-,"'—'_"-———l

I Solder Does Not Flow
I Onto Lead. A Hard Rosin ,,’ B
el
| ﬁiﬂfﬁé"&’ﬁﬁmﬂﬁ, ROSIN ,/f; .~ Soldering
L 74 Iron
I FOIL /:/: N Positioned
N L2 Incorrectly
I SN | DR
i

When the lead is not heated sufficiently, the solder

will not flow onto the lead as shown above. To cor-
| rect, reheat the connection and, if necessary, apply a

small amount of additional solder to obtain a good
l_connection.

SOLDER BRIDGES

Ly A

A solder bridge between two adjacent foils is shown
in photograph A. Photograph B shows how the con-
nection should appear. A solder bridge may occur if
you accidentally touch an adjacent previously sol-
dered connection, if you use too much solder, or if
you “drag” the soldering iron across other foils as you
remove it from the connection. A good rule to follow
is: always take a good look at the foil area around each
lead before you solder it. Then, when you solder the
connection, make sure the solder remains in this area
and does not bridge to another foil. This is especially
important when the foils are small and close together.
NOTE: 1t is alright for solder to bridge two connec-
tions on the same foil.

Use only enough solder to make a good connection,
and lift the soldering iron straight up from the circuit
board. If a solder bridge should develop, turn the
circuit board foil-side-down and heat the solder be-
tween connections. The excess solder will run onto
the tip of the soldering iron, and this will remove the
solder bridge. NOTE: The foil side of most circuit
boards has a coating on it called “solder resist.” This
is a protective insulation to help prevent solder
bridges.

-
; 4

Solder Appears To X

Flow Inward And Sit On .~ //i,_\jmﬁz:ng
T OtRol: - e Positioned
el Incorrectly

Fale ROSIN

—

|
When the foil is not heated sufficiently the solder will
blob on the circuit board as shown above. To correct,
reheat the connection and, if necessary, apply a small
amount of additional solder to obtain a good connec-
tion.

S ——

SOLDER
BRIDGE




Page 12

NOTE: Make sure you installed the
first part in Pictorial 1-1,

(/] D403: 1N4002 (#57-65).

(/5 D401: 1N4149 (#56-56),

(«] D4a11: 1N4149 (#56-56).

p/] D412: 1N4149 (#56-56).

(/ D413: Zener (#56-620),

/) Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.

(F] D414: 1N4149 (#56-56).

(/] D425: 1N4149 (#56-56).

") Da24: IN4149 (#56-56).

[/_] D423: 1N4149 (#56-56).

(/]1 D422: 1IN4149 (#56-56).

(/] D421: 1N4149 (#56-56).

(/i Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.

/) D419: 1N4149 (#56-56).

(/] D418: 1N4149 (#56-56).

/} D417: 1N4149 (#56-56).

l/,] D415: 1N4149 (#56-56).

% D416: 1IN4149 (#56-56).

[‘/{ Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.

/TN

000000

PICTORIAL 1-2

( 402: Silicon (#57-42). Posi-
tion this diode 1/8” above the
circuit board.

mElfS”
/) \
s

() D404: Silicon (#57-42). Position
the diode 1/8" above the circuit
board.

(/] Da06: IN4002 (#57-65).

(] D407: IN4002 (#57-65).

(/T D408: IN4002 (#57-65).

_(/r D409: 1N4002 (#57-65).

( /} Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.




= g FIEATHIEITS

Page 13

§ ) R401: 100 kQ (brown-black-

yellow).

/] R402: 100 kO (brown-black-
| vellow).

% R405: 10 k! (brown-black-
orange).

M R406: 10 k2 (brown-black-
orange).
R407: 10 kQ (brown-black-
orange).
_/
/} R404: 390 Q (orange-white-
brown).

)/] R403: 10 kQ (brown-black-

orange).

M R409: 10 kQ (brown-black-

/ara nge).

V{ R408: 47 kil
orange).

(vellow-violet-

Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.

()

R/

NOTE: In the following steps, install
each of the transistors as follows:

1. Refer to the illustration example
below and identify the E, B, and
C leads of the transistor.

2. Bend the B lead of each transis-
tor toward the flat.

3. Insert the transistor leads into
the corresponding E, B, and C
holes in the circuit board.

4. Position the transistor approxi-
mately 1/4” above the circuit
board.

Turn the circuit board over, sol-
der the leads to the foil, and cut
off the excess lead lengths.

3

Ya

:/r Q401: MPSAZ20 (#417-801).

l/ Q403: MPSA20 (#417- 1).
V4

[/ Q404: MPSAZ0 (#417-801).

£

U402: UA7805 (#442-54). Posi-
tion the IC with the metal side
down. Hold the IC leads with a
pair of long-nose pliers. Then
bend the leads at a 90° angle to
the dimensions shown. Insert
the leads into the circuit board,
solder the leads to the foil, and
cut off the excess lengths. Be
sure to line up the hole in the IC
with the hole in the circuit
board.

/

A 3 1

(INCHES) 2

-

PICTORIAL 1-3

(o]

5

:uslsml‘?{sl L
lt(lll'ltlll I. [ ¥

1

| S
T T 1 T 1
(CM) 2 3 4 5 L]



Page 14

s ATHKIT:

y( €402: .1 F Mylar.

z

|/ C401: .1 uF Mylar.

(&
(=
(&)
&)
-

— ©

/('AUB: .1 uF Mylar.

[//(_‘.408: 1 pF Mylar.

|
4

( 4 (C404: .1 pF Mylar.

CAUTION: Before you install an elec-
trolytic capacitor, note the polarity (+
or —) of the identified lead. Always
connect the positive (+) lead to the
positive (+) marked point on the cir-
cuit board.

IDENTIFIED IDENTIFIED
LEAD IS LEAD IS
NEGATIVE (-} POSITIVE (+)

( C412: 2.2 uF electrolytic.

(/{5}4{}5: 10 uF electrolytic.

( Solder the leads to the foil and cut
off the excess lead lenghts.

I =»
| F Hy

r

DL

Dess
S
0
1
Yo

i &
oo

;' T
D b P S
| L
]
| ; %
-
e B
e 15
e, %
i O
T N
= O
T 1O
L PO
ey
a O

——— e
—=

PICTORIAL 1-4

CONTINUE <

(/] C411: 10 xF electrolytic,

Pz
/i C403: 10 uF electrolytic.

(/7 ca07: 10 wF electrolytic.

{/] (C409: 10 uF electrolytic.

L

( /( Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.




I—IEA’I‘HKIT'

Page 15

(f ] Turn the circuit board over with
its component side down and pos-

; ition it as shown.

—

/

Locate the two 6-lug slide
switches (spring return #60-72).

NOTE: When you install each of
the next two switches, make sure
the slide is toward the right as
shown. Insert the lugs and push
the switch against the board.
Then turn the board over and sol-
der the lugs to the foil on the
component side of the board.

{VSWJ,UG: 6-lug (spring return).

2

(/) SW407: 6-lug (spring return).

|©

O [ ©
Sl

i

m_

PICTORIAL 1-5

O [_] of,

Ol

m] of?

o M) of
A
O [M_J o

NOTE: The remaining slide switches

are symmetrical and can be installed in
either direction.

VT SW401: 8-lug.

V) SW402: 6-lug.

[/I SW403: 6-lug.

( ) SW404: 6-lug.

(/) SW405: 6-lug.

(/) SW408: 6-lug.

V] SW409: 6-lug.

CIRCUIT BOARD
CHECKOUT
It is important that the following

checkout procedure be done after each
circuit board is completed.

Visual Inspection

Carefully inspect the foil side of the
circuit board for the following most
commonly made errors.

[ ) Unsoldered connections.
() Poor solder connections.
() Solder bridges between foil pat-

terns.

Protruding leads which could
touch together.

Solder bridges between foil pat-
terns and switch cases.

When making the following visual
checks, refer to the Pictorial where the
part was installed and check it against
the installation instructions.

[ ) Check the transistors for proper
installation.

[ ) Check the electrolytic capacitors
for the correct position of the posi-
tive (+) mark.

[ ) Check the diodes for proper in-
stallation.

Set the circuit board aside.




Page 16

() Locate one of the sensor circuit
boards and position it component
side up as shown below,

() Note the rectangular area near
the top of the board. Write the
letters WVB (wind vane bottom)
in this area with a ball point pen.
These letters are used later in the
assembly for reference to install
the board in its housing,

Sensor Circuit Boards

Install each of the following transistors
and diodes in the following manner:

1. Insert the leads into the slot
with the short lead near the
outline of the flat on the
board. The short lead must be
next to the flat or the device
will not work.

2. Insertthe leadsall the way so
the part is flush against the
board. Do not bend the leads,
but hold the part firmly
against the board for solder-
ing.

3. Be careful not to use too
much heat when you solder
the leads to the foil. Then clip
off the excess lead length and
proceed to the next step.

SHORT @
LEAD-—-*“H“

FLAT

Aaaagaaa

Aaaaaaqg

PICTORIAL 1-6

CONTINUE &

Remove the five TIL-78 transistors
(#417-919) from their envelope and
install them in the following steps.
[/'] Q604.

/] L605.

] Q602.

(/) Q603

7
A ) Install a 3/4” bare wire, solder

the wire to the foil, and cut off
the excess lead length. Make
sure the wire is flush against the
board.

Set the circuit board aside.

(A Locate another sensor circuit
board and write the letters WCUB
(wind cup bottom) in the rec-
tangle.

M Q601: TIL-78 transistor (#417-
919).

M Install a 3/4" bare wire, solder
the wire to the foil, and cut off
the excess length. Make sure the
wire is flush against the board.

Set the circuit board aside.




Page 17

=g s IEATHEITS

() Locate another sensor circuit
board and write the letters WVT
(wind vane top) in the rectangle.

() 1/4” bare wire between foils at
D601. Solder the wire to the foil
and cut off the excess wire
lengths.

NOTE: Install the following TIL-32
(#412-635) LED lamps as yvou did the
transistors on the two previous cir-

cuit boards.
( /D;iuz ........................

Set the circuit board aside.
ra

[/{ Write the letters WCT (wind cup
top) in the rectangle on the re-
maining sensor circuit board.

l/ 1-3/8” bare wire between the indi-
cated foil of D602 and hole G. See
the inset drawing below. Solder
the wire to the foil and cut off the
excess length. |

INSET

i
©

0030
%

0
&

Aagaa
o) O@

PICTORIAL 1-7

CIRCUIT BOARD CHECKOUT

Carefully inspect the four sensor cir-
cuit boards for the following condi-
tions.

[ ) Unsoldered connections.

[ ) Poor solder connections.

[ ) Solder bridges between foil pat-
" terns.

[ ) Protruding leads which could
touch together.

() Transistors for the proper instal-
lation.

() LED's for the proper installation.

Set aside the remaining length of bare
wire, it will be used later.

FinisHI

o} Yo Y% % 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 5 6

[ye 2|58 78] ) | | TN O N TS RO (DR P MU VS N S N N SO BT (NP P A
T - T T T T T T T t = T 4 .
o 5 1 (CMm) 2 3 4 5 ) ¢ 8 E] 10 13 14 15 18 17



Page 18

I—IEATHKIT

Front Panel Circuit Board

SW509 SW508

SW507

SW506

SW505

Sws04 SW503

PICTORIAL 1-8

;R?l to Pictorial 1-8 for the following steps.
)

Position the front panel circuit board with the
printed side up as shown.

In the following step you will install nine 1N4149
(#56-56) diodes. Be sure to match the band on the
diode with the band on the circuit board. Solder the
leads to the foil and cut off the excess lead lengths.

( Install the diodes at locations D501 through
D509.

NOTE: When you solder the lugs of the following
switches to the foil, it is very important that the
switches are flush against the circuit board. This is to
make sure the knobs will not bind in the control panel
holes when the circuit board is mounted later.

( / ) Locate the one 6-lug pushbutton switch (on-off)
#64-683. Install the switch at location SW509.

% Similarly install the eight 6-lug pushbutton
switches (spring return) at locations SW501
through SW508.

CIRCUIT BOARD CHECKOUT

Carefully inspect the circuit board for the following
conditions.

() Unsoldered connections.

( ) Poor solder connections.

( ) Solder bridges between foil patterns.

( ) Protruding leads which could touch together.

( ) Diodes for the correct position of the banded
end.




IS ATEIRITS

Page 19

DISPLAY CIRCUIT BOARD

PARTS LIST

Refer to the “Pack Index Sheet,” and locate Pack #2.
Remove Pack #2 and check each part against the
following list and Parts Pictorial #2 (Illustration
Booklet, Page 1). Any part that is packed in an indi-
vidual envelope with the part number on it should be
placed back in the envelope after you identify it until
it is called for in a step. Do not discard any packing

To order a replacement part, always include the Part
Number and use the Parts Order Form furnished with
this kit. If a Parts Order Form is not available, use one
of the “Expedited Parts Order Forms' at the rear of
this Manual, or refer to “Replacement Parts” inside
the rear cover. Your Warranty is inside the front
cover. For pricing information, refer to the separate

materials until all parts are accounted for. “Heath Parts Price List.”

e R O U e e ——

KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. Part No. Comp. No. No. Part No. Comp. No.
RESISTORS, 5% (last band gold) Resistors (cont'd.)
NOTE: The resistors may be packed in more than one en- A1 6-222-12 8 2200 Q) (red-red-red) R109, R111,
velope. Open all the resistor envelopes in this pack before you R112, R113,
check them against the Parts List. R114, R115,
R116, R117
1/4-Watt Al 6-472-12 5 4700 Q (yellow-violet-red)  R156, R159,
/ R163, R166,
R169
A1 610112 16 100 £ (brown-black-b R138, R136, /
SR N R137 R139 A1 6-103-12 10 10 k (brown-black- R154, R155,
R141 R142. orange) R157, R158
: " R161, R162,
R143, R144, R164, R165,
R145, R146, R167, R168
R147, R148,
R149, R151,
R152, R153
Al 6-271-12 8 270 (red-violetbrown)  R118, R119, 1/2-Watt
Ri21,R122, | /By g.150 10 150 (brown-green-black)  R101, R106,
R123, R124,
R127, R128,
A125,R126 R129, R131
Al 6-331-12 6 330 () (orange-orange- R102, R103, ' '
R132, R133,
brown) R104, R105, R134. R135
R107, R108 :




Page 20

e = g H I EATHKIT:
KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. Part No. Comp. No. No. Part No. Comp. No.
ED's
CAPACITORS E1 412-634 16 Large lamp D115, D116,
‘/ ‘ D117, D118,
c1 2123 4 420 pF ceramic C101, C102, D119, D121
G402, 204 D122, D123,
D124, D125,
D126, D127,
TRANSISTORS — INTEGRATED CIRCUIT (IC) D128/ D129
D131, D132
NOTE: Transistors and integrated circuits are marked for iden- \/Ez 412-633 13 Small lamp D101, D102,
tification in one of the following four ways: D103, D104,
y D105, D106,
1. Part Mumber. D107, D108,
2. Typ mber. (For integrated circuits, this refers to D109, D112,
the numbers, the letters may be different or miss- D111, D113,
ing.) o D114
3. Part number and type number. Vga 411-859 1 Display(+1) DS108
4. Part number with a type number other than the one 4 411-860 14  Display (8) DS101,DS102,
listed. DS103,DS104,
/ DS105, DS1086,
D1 417-235 8  2N4121 transistor Q116, Q118, DS107,D8109,
Qi121, Q123, DS110,DS111,
Qi25, Q127, DS112,D5113,
/ Q129, Q132, DS114,D8115
D1 417-801 13 MPSAZ20 transistor Q117, Q119,
Q122, Q124,
@126, 0128, | HARDWARE
Q131, Q133,
Q134, Q135, F1  250-56 6 6-32 x 1/4" screw
Q136.Q137. | F2 255185 2 632 x 7/16" spacer
Q138
l/D1 417-881 15 MPSA13 transistor Q101, Q102,
‘- Q103, Q104,
Q105, Q1086, SOCKETS
= 1 -
8122' g:?g yé 1 434-307 1 24-pin IC socket
o111 i1z |62 434299 2 16-pin IC socket
_ Q11 3' Q11 4 é 434-298 15 14-pin display socket
J A 3 4321009 3 14-pin plug P203, P204,
D2 44387 2 SN74145N IC U102, U103 M4 - RP—— Feos
NOTE: Do not open the following IC package until instructed to ITEM FROM FINAL PACK
do so.
f 85-1955-1 1 Display circuit board
l/DS 443-871 1  MC14514 IC U101 G5 214-238 1 Display housing
G6  446-682 1 Display window




g ATEHRITS

Page 21

IDENTIFICATION
DRAWING

The steps performed in this Pictorial are
in this area of the circuit board.

STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY

L .

RIGHT

[EFT | o

HALF

Position the display circuit board as
shown. In the following Pictorials you
will be working with either the left half
or the right half of the circuit board. In
this Pictorial you are working with the
left half. See the Identification Draw-
ing.

I/T R104: 330 Q (orange-orange-

-CP-
-(P-
-(P-

g

/7770 {?

brown).

f/ R105: 330 Q (orange-orange-

brown).

( R137: 100 @ (brown-black-
brown).

(/J‘ R138: 100 Q (brown-black-
brown).

P

] R136: 100 Q (brown-black-
brown),

f/ R139: 100  (brown-black-
brown).

[A R106: 15 Q (brown-green-black).

l/} R107: 330 £ (orange-orange-
brown).

/l R108: 330 Q (orange-orange-
brown).

(] Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.

\_[ L Z

AL

PICTORIAL 2-1

CONTINUE O

[/f R141: 100 Q (brown-black-

brown).

(/V R142: 100 Q (brown-black-

brown).

(/] R143: 100 Q (brown-black-
brown).

R144: 100 Q (brown-black-
brown).

R145: 100 ) (brown-black-
brown).

R148: 100 1 (brown-black-
brown).

R147: 100 Q (brown-black-
brown).

R146: 100 2 (brown-black-
brown).

R151: 100 @ (brown-black-
brown).

R149: 100 2 (brown-black-
brown).

R153: 100 1 (brown-black-
brown),

/} Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.




Page 22

I—IEA’T‘HKIT -

You will be working with the right
half of the circuit board in this Picto-
rial. |

() R155: 10 kf} (brown-black-
orange).

() Ri154: 10 k1 (brown-black-
| orange).

{/] R165: 10 kO (brown-black-
]' orange).

(/] R164: 10 kO (brown-black-

orange).

il

] ) R162: 10 kO (brown-black-
orange).

y] R161: 10 k (brown-black-
orange).
J

[/) Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.

(/) R158: 10 kf} (brown-black-
orange).

V] R157: 10 k) (brown-black-
orange).

(} R159: 4700 2 (yellow-violet-
red).

_[/ R123: 270 Q (red-violet-brown).

[/] R122: 270 {} (red-violet-brown).

[1/{ R121: 270 £} (red-violet-brown).

( ) Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.

=SS

IDENTIFICATION
DRAWING

The steps performed in this Pictorial are
in this area of the circuit board.

LEFT | RIGHT
HALF HALF

PICTORIAL 2-2

R156: 4700 0 [i(ellow-vio]et—
red).

( 'R168: 10 k0 (brown-black-
orange).

( R167: 10 ko (brown-black-
orange).

(A Ri169: 4700 Q (yellow-violet-
red).

[/r R166: 4700 Q (yellow-violet-
red).

( R163: 4700 Q1 (yellow-violet-

[/] R131:150 (brown-green-black).

(j Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.

J/ ) R132:150 (brown-green-black).

) R129: 150 (brown-green-black).

(/) R127:15() (brown-green-black).

,(f' ) R118: 270 Q (red-violet-brown).

Vr R124: 270 Q (red-violet-brown).

[/f R126: 270 Q) {red-vic;let-brown).

( Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.




=g FIEATEIRITS

Page 23

IDENTIFICATION
DRAWING

You will be working with the right
half of the circuit board in this Picto-
rial.

/] R133: 15 (brown-green-black).

s
;] R103: 330 Q (orange-orange-

brown).

{//R 101: 15 [(brown-green-black).

U
%/
LEFT RIGHT
HALL HAL ¥

The steps performed in this Pictorial are
in this area of the circuit board.

R152: 100 Q (brown-black-
brown).

[} R114: 2200 Q (red-red-red).

(] R113: 2200  (red-red-red).

() R112:2200 £ (red-red-red).

(~T R128:150) (brown-green-black).

%Rlﬁ-‘!: 15 (brown-green-black).

( ) Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.

\'/ R104: 2200 Q) (red-red-red).

[/Rl[mr 330 ) (orange-orange-
brown).

J/I R125: 270 ) (red-violet-brown).

[/( R119: 270 Q (red-violet-brown).

J/(R 135: 15 ) (brown-green-black).

[ ) Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.

PICTORIAL 2-3

:/1 R115: 2200 Q (red-red-red).

[A R116: 2200 Q (red-red-red).

( A R117: 2200 O (red-red-red).

(] leJl: 2200 Q) (red-red-red).

[ ) Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.




Page 24

You will be working with the left half
of the circuit board in this Pictorial.

NOTE: The IC and display sockets that
you will install in the following steps
can be installed either way in the cir-
cuit board. Be sure the pins are
straight, insert the pins into the holes,
and solder the pins to the foil as you
install each socket.

[V‘ Nine 14-pin display sockets.

( '{ 16-pin 1C socket.

( )/24-pin IC socket.

The steps performed in this Pictorial are

in th

..._J

‘ {? 7

is area of the circuit board.

Wil

{]'}
{i}

: il
I

7
I ‘A
M ;
(/// | //J////////A-
I I /A’[///////
I ////// l Nz // /
N ), 7/
el W X777
'1:}— G W,
l 0

////

%

%

i
SRR

\

N

S
S
BN

k\k&'\\\\‘\\\‘m

y
f«
¢
/
¢
¢
¢
4
/
/

|

PICTORIAL 2-4

s

IDENTIFICATION
DRAWING

LEFT RIGHT
HALF HALF



=g F IR ATEKIT?

Page 25

IDENTIFICATION
DRAWING

The steps performed in this Pictorial are

in this area of the circuit board.

LEFT RIGHT
HALF HALF

| START & EEEENE

You will be working with the right
half of the circuit board in this Picto-
rial.

% Two 14-pin display sockets.

W 16-pin IC socket.

(/) Four 14-pin display sockets.

e
7
A,
e

77
l_f////, |

Tl ——————

PICTORIAL 2-5

Before you install a disc capacitor, re-
move from its leads any excess body
coating material which could protrude
through the circuit board and cause a
poor solder connection to the foil.

~

REMOVE COATING EVEN WITH
BOTTOM OF CAPACITOR BODY

/) (C101: 420 pF ceramic.

[/( C104: 420 pF ceramic.

(/r C103: 420 pF ceramic.

( )//C'IOZ: 420 pF ceramic.

/] Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.




Page 26

s

You will be working with the left half
of the circuit board in this Pictorial.

NOTE: In the following steps, install
each of the transistors as follows:

1. Refer to the illustration example
below and identify the E, B, and
C leads of the transistor.

2. Bend the B lead of each transis-
tor toward the flat.

3. Insert the transistor leads into
the corresponding E, B, and C
holes in the circuit board.

4. Position the transistor 1/8" or
less above the circuit board.
This is important for clearance
reasons later in assembly.

5. Turn the circuit board over, sol-
der the leads to the foil, and cut
off the excess lead lengths.

FLAT ﬂ:ﬁ/nm
s EBC
/ T AR
/8" . ;
E 3
c i_...

FLAT

Locate eleven MPSA13 transistors
(#417-881). Install these transistors at
the following locations:

( QOB i svwvaara i v s v

( / (@ 10§ B

B, I

e

The steps performed in this Pictorial are

in this area of the circuit board.

| o |
L
-
L=
|@=
|
R
|1
— 1?1
1%

PICTORIAL 2-6

IDENTIFICATION
DRAWING
|
LEFT RIGHT
HALF HALF

() Qios.

f/) 113.
(A1 Qi06.
( 4 Qii4.

(A Qio7.

( ’{ Q115.




Page 27
= g IEATEKIT:

IDENTIFICATION
DRAWING

|

% The steps performed in this Pictorial are
in this area of the circuit board.

START ® LEFT » RIGHT

You will be working with the right BALE RHALEY

half of the circuit board in this Picto- W
rial. D [:]

Install five MPSAZ20 transistors o °
(#417-801) at the following locations:

(@] QI8 ..o,

1%
(ﬂ [0k L /"—6"2
‘?
"f’

(0 AT o sigins svirmdam femsene

7 Qi02: MPSA13 (#417-881).

e | =
[:] /) Q123: 2N4121 (#417-235).

[/]/ Q124: MPSA20 (#417-801).

/l Q125: 2N4121 (#417-235). —=—.? {1 ’ 5/) Q110: MPSA13 (#417-881).
-~ q o l

[/] Q126: MPSAZ0 (#417-801). —a—@ :D Q L "_u’:I: l/] Q116: 2N4121 (#417-235).
[ﬁ Q121: 2N4121 (#417-235), vt/;/ Q103: MPSA13 (#417-881).

/) Q117: MPSAZ20 (#417-801).

( Q122: MPSAZ20 (#417-801).

% Q127: 2N4121 (#417-235).
ra

{:@rf/ [ I 2
@= /] Q111: MPSA13 (#417-881).
f/l Q128: MPSA20 (#417-801)

[(1 Q133: MPSA20 (#417-801). () Q131: MPSA20 (#417-801).

¢
&
\ I L ]_: i . %Q118:2N4121 (#417-235).
N H e I Yy
(A Q132: 2N4121 (#417-235). \w @ = ?_I——‘/] el i
—— [

T—F (4" Q119: MPSA20 (#417-801).

PICTORIAL 2-7



Page 28

g F I EATEHIKIT

You will be working with the left half
of the circuit board in this Pictorial.

To install each of the display LED's,
position it so the two dots on one side
are toward the left, as shown. Make
sure the pins are straight. Then match
up the pins with the holes in the socket
and install the LED. Be careful that
none of the pins bend as you insert
them.

( // DS108: Display [ +/)

I? DS101: Display (] ).
)

( DS109: Display ( B ).

N\

Install eight displays ( B ) at the
following locations. M

t/]-- DS105 « e
(/ 1D 1 T 1 O

0 N |
TrTT

PICTORIAL 2-8

AR

,’//",,;/7./{/////
9

2/

%

%

%

?ﬂ%ﬂﬂ
Tl

-Q-
%
i/

.§ - |, — . _~‘\\‘:1
N } N

§§ N ‘é*

AR W ‘

L
%y
%%

7

P32

s s

Ml

ke

=

T

Liitlreer,

N

bt

|
, 1y

Il /77,

T?

RN

4§ '/I///‘(/ //l
/

W

v,
)
%%

oy

l//////mﬂ

resesiy ////%

LA s,

k

CONTINUELT

Install four displays ( .EL ) on the
right side of the circuit board at the
following locations.

DS102.

DS110.

/Dsws.
) DS111.

(

) Check the displays to make sure
they are all the same height, and
that none of them are tilted. Ad-
just them as necessary by raising
or lowering the display.




=g imATEEIT:

Page 29

START @

Turn the circuit board over on its com-
ponent side (foil side up) and position
it as shown.

To install the following plugs, insert
the short pins into the circuit board
holes and solder the lugs to the foil.

() P204: 14-pin plug.

[ ) P205: 14-pin plug.

() P203: 14-pin plug.

AN

v

N——

~ T

—

PICTORIAL 2-9

lﬂﬂﬁ

YUUTUUUTTUY

\pnnnnnn



Page 30

Before you install an IC, be sure the

pins are straight. Then lay it down on
one of its rows of pins, as shown below
at A, and roll it over until the pins are
atright angles or are bent in slightly as
shown at B. Repeat this process for the
other row of pins.

1. Toinstall an IC, position the pin
1 end of the IC over the index

mark on the circuit board.
SMALL
INDENTATION NOTEH  por

X

St S St

INDEX
MARK

2. Be sure each IC pin is properly
started into the sacket. Then
push the IC down.

3. Should it ever become neces-
sary to remove an IC, use a
screwdriver and insert it be-
neath the IC; then gently rock it
up and down to lift the IC.

IDENTIFICATION
DRAWING

() U102: SN74145N (#443-87).

() U103: SN74145N (#443-87).

\

The steps performed in this Pictorial are
in this area of the circuit board.

PICTORIAL 2-10

[CONTINUE < I

NOTE: The following IC is packed in
conductive foam. This IC is a rugged
and reliable component. However,
normal static electricity discharged
from your body through anIC pintoan
object can damage the IC. Install this
IC without interruption as follows:

1. Remove the IC from its
package with both hands.

2. Hold the IC with one hand
and straighten any bent pins
with the other hand.

3. Install the IC as before.

v

l[{ U101: MC14514 (#443-871).

CIRCUIT BOARD
CHECKOUT

Carefully inspect the circuit board for
the following conditions.

() Unsoldered connections.
[ ) Poor solder connections.

() Solder bridges between foil pat-
terns.

() Protruding leads which could
touch together.

() Transistors for the proper installa-
tion.

[ ) Display LED's for the proper in-
stallation.




= g s ATHKITS

Page 31

PICTORIAL 2-11

Refer to Pictorial 2-11 for the following steps.

Place the circuit board with the component side up
and with the lettering readable. You will be working
with the center of the circuit board.

Refer to Detail 2-11A for the following steps.

/ Place the alignment ring on the circled outline
on the circuit board. The two small tabs should
seat in their respective holes in the board.

(ﬁaep the ring tight against the board and turn

the board over. Now melt the two tabs with your
soldering iron just enough to flatten them. Then
turn the board over again and position it as
shown in the Pictorial.

To install the large lamp LED’s in the following step,
first insert them in the rectangular opening in the
alignment ring. Make sure the shorter lead of the LED
goes in the circled hole (outside) in the circuit board
and the long lead in the unmarked hole. Insert all of
the LED's. Then place a flat object over the ring, so the
LED's cannot fall out, and turn the circuit board over.
Solder the leads to the foil and cut off the excess lead
lengths.

(/'/] Install the 16 large LED's at locations D115
through D132.

LARGE
LAMP LED

A CIRCLED
HOLE

Detail 2-11A

Refer toPictorial 2-12 (Illustration Booklet, Page 2) for
the following steps.

mount 6-32 X 7/16" spacers at A and B with 6-32

[/ Position the display circuit board as shown and
X 1/4" screws.

Place a cloth on your work surface that is large
enough for the display housing in the following steps.

(|) Peel the protective coating from both sides of
the display window. Then position the window
and the housing as shown. Center the window
carefully in the housing and press it in place.

(/) Set the display housing aside temporarily.



Page 32

" HEATHKI’T'
TV
6-32 x 1/4"

SC‘REW DISPLAY HOUSING

D107 DISPLAY CIRCUIT
0 refiids o BOARD D101 4,
*°p114 D108°" D102 °* I H
@ D109 00105 01030_
‘_‘0 D *°p106 D104 0s
I D112 %

PICTORIAL 2-13

() Position the display circuit board as shown.
Hold it in the middle with either hand. Then
install the thirteen small LED's as follows. Do
not solder them at this time.

1. Inspect the LED’s carefully for the short
lead.

2. Insert the short lead into the circled hole in
the circuit board and the other lead in the
unmarked hole.

() Install the LED's at D101, D102, D103, D104,
D105, D106, D107, D108, D109, D111, D112,
D113,D114. DO NOT solder these diodes at this
time.

( ) Place the display housing over the circuit
board. Hold the assemblies together and turn
them over so the front of the housing is on the
cloth.

Refer to Pictorial 2-13 for the following steps.

( ) Fasten the circuit board at C, D, E, and F with
6-32 X 1/4" screws.

) The LED’s should have fallen into their respec-
tive holes in the housing and against the dis-
play window. Check each LED by moving it up
slightly and then down. The leads should all

protrude about the same amount from the cir-
cuit board.

Solder the leads of each LED to the foil and cut
off the excess lead lengths.

[/1
(/] Remove the four screws at C, D, E,and F, and set
them and the circuit board aside.

CIRCUIT BOARD CHECKOUT

Carefully inspect the circuit board (the parts installed
in Pictorials 2-12, 2-13) for the following conditions.

( ) Unsoldered connections.
( ) Poor solder connections.
( ) Solder bridges between foil patterns.

( ) Protruding leads which could touch together.




Page 33

CPU CIRCUIT BOARD

PARTS LIST

Refer to the “Pack Index Sheet,” and locate Pack #3.
Remove Pack #3 and check each part against the
following list and Parts Pictorial #3 (Illustration
Booklet, Page 3). Any part that is packed in an indi-
vidual envelope with the part number on it should be
placed back in the envelope after vou identify it until
it is called for in a step. Do not discard any packing
materials until all parts are accounted for.

To order a replacement part, always include the Part
Number and use the Parts Order Form furnished with
this kit. If a Parts Order Form is not available, use one
of the “Expedited Parts Order Forms" at the rear of
this Manual, or refer to “Replacement Parts” inside
the rear cover. Your Warranty is inside the front
cover. For pricing information, refer to the separate
“Heath Parts Price List.”

e e~

KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. Part No. Comp. No. No. Part No. Comp. No.
RESISTORS Resistors (cont’d.)
’ ) B1 6-2502-12 2 25Kk! (red-green- R207, R222
NOTE: The resistors may be packed in more than one en- black-red)
velope. Open all _the resistor envglopes in this pack before you B1  6.3202-12 2 32k (orange-red- R208, R223
check them against the Parts List. black-red)
B1  6-4202-12 2 42 kQ (yellow-red- R206, R219
K : black-red)
1/4-Watt, 1% (last band brown) Bl 275512 2 64.2 k( (6422F) (blue- R237, R242
yellow-red-red)
NOTE: Some of the following resistors may have either a color B1  2-756-12 1 412 kQ (4123F) (yellow- Ra227

code or a number code to identify their values. Both are listed
in the parts list where necessary.

B1  2-752-12 1 332 () (3320F) (orange- R256
orange-red-black)
B1  2-757-12 1 1000 Q (1001F) (brown- R238

black-black-brown)
2430 () (red-yellow-
orange-brown)
3010 £ (3011F) (orange- R255
black-brown-brown)

B1 6-2431-12 2 R203, R218

B1 2-753-12 1

B1  2-754-12 4 10 k{2 (1002F) (brown- R243, R244,
black-black-red) R245, R247

B1  6-1602-12 2 16 k) (brown-blue- R211, R225
black-red)

B1 6-2102-12 2 21k (red-brown- R204, R221

black-red)

brown-red-orange)

1/4-Watt, 5% (last band gold)

B1  6-181-12 1 180 Q) (brown-gray-brown)  R264

B1 6-102-12 1 1000 £ (brown-black-red) R257

B1 6-392-12 2 3900 Q (orange-white-red)  R271, R272

B1  6-472-12 3 4700 Q (yellow-violet-red) R234, R236,
R259

B1 6-562-12 2 5600 () (green-blue-red) R213, R214

B1 6-622-12 2 6200 () (blue-red-red) R202, R217

B1 6-912-12 2 9100 Q) (white-brown-red) R201, R216

B1  6-103-12 7 10 kQ (brown-black-orange) R258, R262,
R269, R273,
R275, R276,
R277




Page 34

- HEATHI{IT -
KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. Part No. Comp. No. No. Part No. Comp. No.
Resistors (cont’d.) Transistors — Integrated Circuits (IC’s) —

Transducer (Cont’d.)
B1 6-123-12 1 12 k) (brown-red-orange) R215
B1  6-393-12 2 39 k() (orange-white-orange) R235, R274 Fi  417-235 7 2N4121 transistor Q201, Q202,
B1 6-473-12 1 47 kQ (yellow-violet-orange) R229 Q203, Q209,
B1 6-104-12 6 100 k2 (brown-black-yellow) R212, R226, Q211, Q212,
R228, R246, Q214
R261, R263 F1 417-801 7  MPSA20 transistor Q204, Q205,
B1 6-334 1 330 k{1 (orange-orange- R233 Q206, Q207,
yellow) Q213, Q215,
Q216
1/2-Watt, 5% (last band gold) F2  417-818 1 MED181 transistor Q208
G1 442-21 2 MC1458 IC U203, U204
C1 6-471 1 470 Q (yellow-violet-brown) R231 G2 442-602 2 LM324N IC U201, U202
CAPACITORS
CAUTION: The following IC’s can be damaged by static elec-
D1 21-86 1 75pFceramic c212 tricity. Do not remove these IC's from the conductive foam until
D1 21-711 11 470pF (471) ceramic C200, C201, you are instructed to do so.
C203, C204,
C205, C207, G2  442-99 1 CD4016 IC U207
208, C209, G3  443-721 1 MM2112-21C U206
C210, C220, G4 444-23 1 MC3870 IC U205
C230 G5  442-699 1 Pressure transducer with A201
D1 21-199 1 .1 uF ceramic C214 resistors
D2 27-185 1 .03 uF Mylar c213 CONTROLS — SWITCH — CRYSTAL
D3  25-917 2 10 uF electrolytic C215, C216
D4 2922 1 4700 pF polystyrene €211 H1  10-1153 11000 Q (wik) miniature R241
control
DIODES Hi  10-1154 1 10 k2 (w10k) miniature R239
control
E1  56-56 4 1N4149 D202, D203, H2  10-1182 2 20 k{2 control R209, R224
D207, D208 H2  10-1183 2 100 k£ control R205, R267
E1 56-26 1 1N191 D205 H3  60-604 1 Slide switch Swao1
E1 56-85 1 Zener D201 H4  404-238 1 3579.545 kHz crystal X201
E1 56-616 1 Zener D206 SOCKETS — PLUGS
J 432-1075 2  25-pin plug P201, P206
TRANSISTORS — INTEGRATED CIRCUITS ol e s
) - -pin IC socket
(IC’'s) — TRANSDUCER J  434-298 3 14-pin IC socket
J5 434-299 1 16-pin IC socket
NOTE: Transistors and integrated circuits are marked for iden- J6  434-253 1 40-pin IC socket

tification in one of the following ways:

1. Part number.

2. Type number. (For integrated circuits, this refers to
the numbers, the letters may be different or miss-

ing.)

3. Part number and type number.
4. Part number with a type number other than the one

listed.

ITEM FROM FINAL PACK

85-2642-1

1

CPU circuit board




= g F I ATERITS

Page 35

Position the CPU circuit board as
shown. In the following Pictorials you
will be working with either the left half
or the right half of the circuit board. In
this Pictorial you will be working with
the left half. NOTE: The following are
5% resistors (front band gold) unless
they are marked otherwise.

STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY

[/RZBB: 1000 Q, (1001F) 1%

(brown-black-black-brown).

) R275: 10 k), 5% [brn\.\'n-bla(:lz-

orange-gold).
rd

/J R242: 64.2 k() (6422F), 1% (blue-
vellow-red-red).

MRZ%: 10 k) (1002F), 1% (brown-
black-black-red).

yéck-black‘red).

[/rR247: 10 k2 (1002F), 1% (brown-

Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.

A

) R256: 332 O (3320F),
(orange-orange-red-black).

1%

/] R255: 3010 Q (3011F), 1%

)orange-black»bmwn,-brown}.

/] R227: 412 kO (4123F), 1%
(vellow-brown-red-orange).

% R261: 100 kO

vellow).

(brown-black-

(//RZH: 5600 () (green-blue-red).
V.l

R212:
yellow).

100 k) (brown-black-

R229: 47 ki)
orange).

(vellow-violet-

R215:
orange).

12 kf)} (brown-red-

Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.

PICTORIAL 3-1

'd

( R269: 10 kf), 5% (brown-black-

orange-gold).

(/(Rzi’l: 3900 Q (orange-white-

red).

( R272: 3900 ()
red).

orange-white-

( R273: 10 k), 5% (brown-black-
orange-gold).
i
4 R237: 64.2 ki (6422F), 1% (blue-
vellow-red-red),
% R245: 10 k2 (1002F), 1% (brown-
black-black-red).

2

(/Rz44: 10 k€2 (1002F), 1% (brown-
black-black-red).
¥l

VJ/ Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.

;/1 R259: 4700 Q (yellow-violet-
red).

A/)RZ?G: 10 k2, 5% (brown-black-

orange-gold).

j/)RZSS: 10 k), 5% (brown-black-
orange-gold).

[/)/stm 1000 Q (brown-black-red-

gold).
y )

)

R235: 39 kfl (orange-white-
orange).

R274: 39 kO (orange-white-
orange).

R234: 4700 Q (yellow-violet-
red).

1

R236: 4700 0 (vellow-violet-
red),

( /)#R233: 330 kQ (orange-orange-
vellow).

[ﬁ Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead ]engths._*




Page 36

You will be working with the right
half of the circuit board in this Picto-
rial.

/[

(/( R231: 470 0}, 1/2-watt (yellow-
violet-brown).

o

[/RIZZB: 100 k) (brown-black-

/ell()w].

/] R213: 5600 Q (green-blue-red).

/ R225: 16 k), 1% (brown-blue-
black-red).

~

% R211: 16 k2, 1% (brown-blue-

/hlack-re(i].

/} R222: 25 k). 1% (red-green-
E}‘EackAred].

V/R'l:!.’{: 32 k€, 1% (orange-red-

l)]}mk~red}.

> —

(// Solder the leads to the foil an
cut off the excess lead lengths.

% R221: 21 k), 1% (red-brown-
black-red).

[//{218: 2430 1, 1% (red-yellow-
orange-brown).

( R217: 6200 Q (blue-red-red).
pa

J/{ R219: 42 k), 1% (yellow-red-
black-red).

,/] R216: 9100 Q0 (white-brown-
red).

( ) Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.

) R246: 100 k2 (brown-black-
yvellow).

( R226: 100 k) (brown-black-
/ vellow).

V ) R277: 10 kQ. 5% (brown-black-
orange-gold).

(/) R207: 25 k), 1% (red-green-

/black-red],

PICTORIAL 3-2

/l R208: 32 k), 1% (orange-red-
blatk-red).

7 —

Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.

R204: 21 kf, 1% (red-brown-
black-red).

)

R203: 2430 Q, 1% (red-yellow-
orange-brown),

R206: 42 k), 1% (yellow-red-
black-red).

R202: 6200 O (blue-red-red).

R201: 9100 Q (white-brown-
red).

J/] R262: 10 kQ, 5% (brown-black-
orange-gold).

- I] R263: 100 kO (brown-black-
vellow).

‘\/] RZSQ: 180 0 (brown-gray-
brown).

() Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.




= g rImATEKIT:

Page 37

You will be working with the right
half of the circuit board in this Picto-
rial.

SOLID BODY
-

\
BANDED END
rd

e
GLASS ¢gLORED
BooY ““rNp

INSIDE

CAUTION: ALWAYS POSITION THE
BANDED END OF A DIODE AS
SHOWN ON THE CIRCUIT BOARD.
If your diode has a solid body. the
band is clearly defined. If your diode
has a glass body, do not mistake the
colored end inside the diode for the
banded end. Look for a band painted
on the outside of the glass.

y{ D201: Zener (#56-85).

bt
{/} D202: 1N4149Y (#56-56).

4T D207: 1N4149 (#56-56).

f/]/U'ZUB: 1N4149 (#56-56).

g/] D205: 1N191 (#56-26). ¢

{ ) D208: 1IN4149 (#56-56).

MDZDB: Zener (#56-616).

() Solder the leads to the foil and
cut off the excess lead lengths.

PICTORIAL 3-3

n
1 ——— | |

1]

B s oo i ot it




Page 38

You will be working with the left half
of the circuit board in this Pictorial.

NOTE: The IC sockets that you will
install in the following steps can be
installed either way in the circuit
board. Be sure the pins are straight,
insert the pins into the holes. and sol-
der the pins to the foil as you install
each socket.

[ ) 14-pin IC socket at U202.

(/IIi—;)in 1C socket at U206.
Fa

M 8-pin IC socket at 11203,

3

(/) 40-pin 1C socket at U205.

[/)/14-pin 1C socket at U207.

/]'14-}3111. IC socket at 11201,

(/B-pin 1C socket at U204,

AR

PICTORIAL 3-4

N

RN

&

ARNRANANRRNRNR

Y

0
<4
=
—Tam

L

- 0
£ 0

.




g EATHKITS

Page 39

START ®|

You will be working with the left half
of the circuit board in this Pictorial.

NOTE: In the following steps, install
each of the transistors as follows:

1. Refer tothe illustration example
below and identify the E, B, and
C leads of the transistor.

2. Bend the B lead of each transis-
tor toward the flat.

3. Insert the transistor leads into
the corresponding £, B, and C
holes in the circuit board.

4. Position the transistor approxi-
mately 1/4” abave the circuit
board.

5. Turn the circuit board over, sol-
der the leads to the foil, and cut
off the excess lead lengths.

FLAT
FLA;

FLAT

I//QZUG: MPSAZ20 (#417-801).

) Q205: MPSA20 (#417-801).

1/) 204: MPSAZ20 (#417-801).

(/_I..-’QIZ[H: 2N4121 (#417-235).

( /{ Q209: 2N4121 (#417-235).

(/)})2[]2: 2N4121 (#417-235).

F_/l (Q203: 2N4121 (#417-235).

PICTORIAL 3-5

Q212: 2N4121 (#417-235).

Q213: MPSA20 (#417-801).

Q215: MPSA20 (#417-801).

Q214: 2N4121 (#417-235).




Page 40

HEATHKIT%"

You will be working with the right

half of the circuit board in the follow-
ing steps.

/

/] J211: 2N4121 (#417-235).

£

,/1 Q207: MPSAZ0 (#417-801).

- ~

/]/ (Q216: MPSA20 (#417-801).

to position the positive (+)
marked lead in the positive (+)
marked hole on the circuit board.

IDENTIFIED IDENTIFIED
LEAD IS LEAD IS
NEGATIVE (-) POSITIVE (+)

/] C215: 10 uF electrolytic. Be sure

A

To install the following transistor,
position the metal side of the transis-
tor toward the wide line of the circuit
board outline. Insert the leads in holes
B. C,and E. Position the transistor 1/4”
above the circuit board, solder the
leads to the foil, and cut off the excess
lead lengths.

METAL SIDE

ll‘\?DE LINE

PICTORIAL 3-6

[ﬁ Q208: MJE181 (#417-818).




Page 41
= g s IS ATHKIT:

You will be working with the left half
of the circuit board in the following
steps.

T

NOTE: There is no resistor for the next
location. Use the following wire:

£

y( R250: 1" bare wire.

{/J’CZUB: This capacitor is not used.

[/)"CZJO: 470 pF ceramic.
(/]”C204: 470 pF ceramic.

[/}/CZZU: 470 pF ceramic.
(/szﬁa 470 pF ceramic.

{/l- (C207: 470 pF ceramic.

L~TC230: 470 pF ceramic.

Wﬂ: 470 pF ceramic.

older the leads to the foil and cut
off the excess lead lengths.
b

_(/»/czn: 1 &F ceramic. NOTE: Dis-
regard any band that may be on
this capacitor.

)

(~1 C211: 4700 pF polystyrene.

{/fCZUZ: This capacitor is not used.

[/613: .03 uF Mylar.

{/ C200: 470 pF ceramic.

(/}/C212:.75 pF ceramic.

(_L¥T203: 470 pF ceramic.

(/}/sz: 470 pF ceramic.

[/CZDQ: 470 pF ceramic.

{ older the leads to the foil and cut
off the excess lead lengths.

PICTORIAL 3-7




Page 42

START &

NOTE: The transducer supplied with
vour kit is one of two types. If vour
transducer looks like the one shown
here in Pictorial 3-8, refer to this Picto-
rial for the installation procedure. If
vour transducer looks like the one in
Pictorial 3-9, refer to that Pictorial on
Page 43 for the installation procedure.

You will be working with the left half
of the circuit board in this Pictorial.

NOTE: The transducer you receive
could be supplied as a single unit or
with 1, 2, 3, or 4 of six possible resis-
tors. These resistors will be identified
by a color stripe, a different color for
each resistor. This color is a code fora
certain resistor number. Be sure to
identify the resistars by COLOR and
R-NUMBER , the following chart illus-
trates this.

COLOR R-NUMBER
Red R248
Blue R249
Yellow R251
Green R254
White R252
NO COLOR STRIPE R253

The next few steps are in pairs, with
two instructions for each part. For each
of these parts (listed above), if you have
that resistor, install it. If you do not
have it, check off the alternate (no part)
step.

i
y - ¥
€ g &
s s
BOEY = | s = =

[CONTINUE O B

—

R248: Red resistor.
() R248: No part.

) R252: White resistor.
) R252: 1" bare wire.

) R249: Blue resistor.
) R249: No part.

R254: Green resistor.
() R254: No part.

R251: Yellow resistor.
R251: Jumper wire.

-

() R253: Resistor (no solid color
marking).

Solder all leads to the foil and cut
off the excess lengths.

NOTE: The Transducer may have a
tight fitting cover for shipping protec-
tion, this cover must be removed for
the component to work properly.

() A201: Transducer. To install it,
line up the tab with the outline of
the tab on the circuit board. Insert
the leads and position the trans-
ducer 1/4"” above the circuit board.
Solder the leads to the foil and cut
off the excess lengths.

PICTORIAL 3-8

Proceed to the top right hand column
of Page 43.




g s I EATEIRITS

of the circuit board in this Pictorial.

You will be working with the left half N

[/ ) R248: No part.

y R252: No part.
(

R249: No part.

L_L_/

( ¥ A201: Transducer. Position the
transducer as shown. Insert the
leads into the circuit board holes
and solder the leads to the foil.
Cut off the excess lead lengths.

2

Page 43

Install the next two controls as follows:

1. Position the control with the
small adjustmenl screw as
shown.

2. Insert the leads into the board,
solder them to the foil, and cut
off the excess length. Note the
position of the screw.

SCREW.

=

( R239: 10 k2 (W 10k) miniature
control [#10-1154).

0 D

A
I
[T

P
/") R254: No part.

yf R251: No part.

NOTE: The transducer supplied with
your kit has one resistor. Install this
resistor in the next step.

( 253: Resistor (no solid color
marking).

(A Solderthe leads to the foil and cut
off the excess lead lengths.

PICTORIAL 3-9

] R241: 1000 © (W 1k) minialure
contral (#10-1153).

T
HIRY Y
b

To install plugs, insert the short pins
into the circuit board holes and solder
the pins to the foil.

¥

/ P201: 25-pin plug.

NOTE: This plug is used in conjunc-
tion with the computer, which is
explained in another section of the
Manual. Do not install a plug at this
location.




Page 44

You will be working with the right
half of the circuit board in the follow-
ing steps.

177 R205: 100 kQ control (#10-1183).

(/f R209: 20 k) control (#10-1182).

(/) R224: 20 k) control (#10-1182).

L)AZHT: 100 kQ control [#10-1183). \

7
‘% SW201:Insert the switch lugsinto

the circuit board holes and solder
them to the foil.

/] P206: 25-pin plug.

PICTORIAL 3-10

[ Y/'X201: 3579.545 kHz crystal. Sol-
der the leads to the foil and cut off
the excess lengths.




HEATHKIT"—

Page 45

TAB SIDE

Turn the circuit board over and posi-
tion it foil side up as shown.

When you install each of the following
sockets, be sure to position it so the
side with the tabs is toward the right,
as shown. Insert the lugs into the cir-
cuitboard holes and solder them tothe
foil.

17 5203: 14-pin socket.

‘Oco0D0oDDODOODCOD ﬂj

\
;

( ’(SZ[M: 14-pin socket.

/

[/f S205: 14-pin socket,

/Locate a 10 uF electroltyic
capacitor and cut both leads to
1/4".

NOTE: In the next step, make sure you
position the plus (+) or minus (—)
Hyﬁud lead as shown.

TAB SIDE

H/] C216: Lay the 10 uF electrolytic
capacitor flat against the foil side
of the circuit board and solder the
leads to the two indicated foil
pads. There are no holes in the
circuit board for the leads. Solder
the leads directly to the foil.

[CIRCUIT BOARD CHECKOUT

Carefully inspect the circuit board for
the following conditions.

() Unsoldered connections.
{ ) Poor solder connections.

() Solder bridges between foil pat-
terns.

[ ) Protruding leads which could
touch together.

Transistors for the proper type
and installation.

Electrolytic capacitor for the cor-
rect position of the positive (+)
mark.

Diodes for the correct position of
the banded end.

NOTE: The integrated circuits will not
be installed until after the initial test
has been completed. Set the integrated
circuits aside so you do not misplace
them.

ooooOoODOOCOODO

T
[
La

MINUS (=)

PLUS (+)

MARKED LEAD

MARKED LEAD

PICTORIAL 3-11

[

DDDDGDDGDDDDD.

=

Iya

T

e

AB SIDE




Page 46

B g r i EATEHRIT

FRONT PANEL/CHASSIS

PARTS LIST

Check all of the remaining parts against the following
list and the Parts Pictorial (Illustration Booklet, Page
3). Any part that is packed in an individual envelope
with the part number on it should be placed back in
the envelope after you identify it until it is called for
in a step. Do not discard any packing materials until
all parts are accounted for.

To order a replacement part, always include the Part
Number and use the Parts Order Form furnished with
this kit. If a Parts Order Form is not available, use one
of the “Expedited Parts Order Forms™ at the rear of
this Manual, or refer to “Replacement Parts” inside
the rear cover. Your Warranty is inside the front
cover. For pricing information, refer to the separate
“Heath Parts Price List.”

e
KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. Part No. Comp. No. No. Part No. Comp. No.
RESISTOR — CAPACITOR Integrated Circuits (cont’d.)
Al 6-225 1 2.2 MQ (red-red-green) R301 B1  442-54 1 UA7805 U301
1/2-watt, 5% resistor B1  442-63 1 UA7815 U303
Az 21-71 2 .001 uF 1400-volt ceramic  C305, C306 B1  442-813 1 MC7915P or U304
capacitor 838 LM320T-15
A3 25-241 2 1200 pF electrolytic €303, C304 or uA7915UC
capacitor
A4 25-272 2 6000 uF electrolytic €301, C302 HARDWARE
capacitor
A5 27-127 1 .047 uF Mylar C300 Hardware packets are marked to show the size of the

INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

NOTE: Integrated circuits are marked for identification in one
of the following four ways:

1. Part number.

2. Type number. (This refers only to the numbers; the
letters may be different.)

3. Part number and type number.

4. Part number with a type number other than the one
listed.

hardware they contain (HDW #4, or HDW #2 & #6, etc.). You
may have to open more than one packet — in this pack — to
locate all the hardware of any one size (#6, for example).

#4 Hardware

C1 250-391 2  4-40 x 5/16" black screw
C2 250-389 2  4-40 x 3/4" black screw
C3 250-1168 6  #4 x 1" self-tapping screw
C4 252-2 2  4-40 nut

C5 254-9 2  #4 lockwasher



B s ATEIKITS

KEY HEATH

No.

Part No.

Page 47

QTY. DESCRIPTION

#6 Hardware

D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8
D9
D10
D11
D12
D13

#8 Hardware

E1
E2
E3
E4
E5
E6

250-452
250-56
250-587
250-270
250-1101
250-1432
250-475
255-735
254-25
253-2
259-1
252-80
252-3

250-43
250-1186
250-409
250-286
254-2
252-4

Other Hardware

F1
F2
F3
F4
F5
F6
F7
F8
F9
F10

255-80
253-712
252-10
259-11
253-105
252-149
255-731
253-89
260-56
432-866

2
4
2

—

9

4
4
2
1
2
8

6-32 x 1/4" black screw
6-32 x 1/4" screw

6-32 x 5/16" screw

6-32 x 3/8" black screw
6-32 x 3/8" T-screw

#6 x 3/8" sheet metal screw
#6 x 3/8" sheet metal screw
6-32 x 9/16" spacer

#6 lockwasher

#6 shoulder washer

#6 solder lug

6-32 cap nut

6-32 nut

8-32 x 1/4" setscrew

8-32 x 3/8" black screw

8-32 x 1/2" self-tapping screw
8-32 x 1-1/4" screw

#8 lockwasher

8-32 nut

Small spacer
C-ring

Speed Nut*
Spade lug

Large flat washer
Large nut

Large spacer
D-washer

Fuse clip
Connector

Stainless Steel Hardware

G1

G2
G3
G4

250-235

253-96
252-77
250-328

S I

6-32 x 1/4” stainless steel
screw

#6 stainless steel flat washer
6-32 stainless steel nut

8-32 x 3/8" stainless steel
screw

*Registered Trademark, Tinnerman Co.

CIRCUIT
Comp. No.

KEY HEATH

QTY. DESCRIPTION

No. Part No.

TERMINAL STRIP — SOCKET

H1  431-10 1 3-lug terminal strip

H2  431-44 1 4-lug terminal strip

H3  431-11 1 5-lug terminal strip

H4  431-7 3 6-lug terminal strip

H5  432-865 3  3-pin socket

H6  432-948 2  25-hole socket

GENERAL

J1 432-199 1 Wire nut

J2 354-6 2 Cable tie

J3 204-2280 3  L-bracket

J4 73-79 1 U gasket

J5 73-92 1 5" gasket

J6 261-44 4  Plastic foot

J7 73-43 1 Plastic grommet

J8 73-53 2  Rubber grommet

Jo 207-18 1 Plastic clamp

J10 75-71 1 Line cord strain relief

J11 75-152 1 Plastic insulator

J12  75-746 1 Fiber insulator

n3  421-3 1 3/16-ampere slow-blow
fuse

J14  352-13 1 Silicone grease

J15 54-959 1 Power transformer

J16  490-5 1 Nut starter

J17  205-778 1 1/8" x 1" metal
strip

J18  253-713 1 Round Seal

CHASSIS — CABINET

K1 200-1295-1
K2  203-2084-1
K3  203-2070-1

1 Chassis
1
1
K4  204-2259 2
1
1

Front panel
Display cover
Side bracket
Trim plate
Nameplate

K5  205-1721
Ké 391-638

#305-72 SET OF CABINET PARTS,
CONSISTING OF THE FOLLOWING:

L1 94-586 1 Left side block
L2 94-587 1 Right side block
L3 94-623 1 Front block

CIRCUIT
Comp. No.

$201, S206

F301

T301




Page 48

. g I EATHEIT
KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. Part No. Comp. No. No. Part No. Comp. No.
WIRE — CABLE — HARNESS — SLEEVING — WIND SENSOR PARTS
LINE CORD

M1 142-712 1 Boom
344-114 4’ White-brown wire M2 214-208 2  Top housing
344-115 4’ White-red wire M3  214.209 2  Bottom housing
344-116 4" White-orange wire M4 266-930 1 Wind vane
344-158 4" White-yellow wire M5  266-939 1 Wind cup
344-15 6" Black wire M6  266-1200 1 Wind vane cap
344-16 6" Red wire M7  266-1032 2 Encoder disc
344-79 6" Brown wire M8  266-943 1 Counter weight
344-80 6"  Qrange wire M9  453.282 2 1/8" x 3" shaft
344-81 6"  Violet wire M10 455-643 4 Bearing
347-55 7" 8-wire flat cable
100-1728 1 Indoor temperature sensor
with 10" cable #142-711 SET OF BOOM PARTS,
100-1727 1 Outdoor temperature sensor CONSISTING OF THE FOLLOWING:
with 70’ cable
134-1029 1 27-lead harness N1 142-713 1 U-boit
134-1030 1 20-lead harness N2 142-714 2 U-bolt nut
346-60 1 Clear tubing (1-1/2") N3 142-715 1 U-bolt housing
89-23 1 Line cord N4 142-716 1 U-bolt grip plate
N5 142-717 2 Endcap

NOTE: To operate your Digital Weather Computer, you will

need a length of 8-wire lead-in cable to connect between the

weather sensing instruments outside your residence and the

weather indicating instruments on the inside. This cable, if you

do not already have it, is available from the Heath Company in

50, 100', or 150" lengths.

O v wn % 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 5 6 7

[ye o000 7e0]| .y o p g by ] TP (I TR TP BRI S o] e (K

(I)””é””ll (C‘M) L :I3 L ' |ls IB ' !l ' IB L ' 1’0 1 12 1I3 ' 14 18 1I9 1!7




Page 49

STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY
Front Panel Assembly

Refer to Pictorial 4-1 for the following steps.

Place a cloth on your work surface where you are
working with assemblies that are painted and could
get scratched.

()

()

Position the front block as shown and install the
nameplate with two push-on Speed Nuts.

Install the front block on the front panel with
three #6 x 3/8" sheet metal screws. Center the
block between the sides of the panel before you
tighten the screws.

Refer to Pictorial 4-2 (Illustration Booklet, Page 5) for
the following steps.

NAMEPLATE

NOTE: Use the nut starter supplied with this kit to
hold and start 4-40 and 6-32 nuts on screws.

A

(7)

/

Y

Position the front panel circuit board as shown
and mount L-brackets at D, E, and F with 6-32 x
5/16" screws, #6 lockwashers, and 6-32 nuts.
Do not tighten the hardware at this time.

Position the trim plate with the groove side up
and slide three 6-32 x 3/8" T-screws in the
groove. Line up the screws with holes A, B, and
C in the front panel and mount the trim plate
and circuit board on the front panel. Use #6
lockwashers and 6-32 nuts. Center the trim
plate on the front panel and tighten the screws
at A, B, and C.

( /} Tighten the L-bracket hardware at D, E, and F.

=46 x 3/8"
SHEET
METAL
SCREW

FRONT BLOCK

PICTORIAL 4-1




Page 50
=g I EATHEKIT

LARGE NUT@

LARGE
FLAT WASHER <|_>

€
|

#6 x3/8"
SHEET METAL
SCREWS

.“-}-\_J
TRIM PIECE
FRONT

LARGE
SPACER

PICTORIAL 4-3

Refer to Pictorial 4-3 for the following steps. [A Similarly mount the other side bracket to the
right side block and mount that assembly to the

NOTE: Toidentify which is theright side and left side front panel at G.

block, note the location of the four holes and the wide

space called out in the Pictorial.

/5

Position one of the side brackets so the large

hole is pointing down. Loosely mount the )
bracket on the left side block with four #6 x f'7]
3/8" sheet metal screws.

( { Align the left and right side blocks with the
/ front of the trim piece and tighten the side
bracket screws.

(¥

Refer to Pictorial 4-4 (Illustration Booklet, Page
5) and mount the display housing on the large
spacers with large flat washers and nuts.
( ) Mount this assembly on the front panel with a

large spacer, flat washer, and nut at H. Set this assembly aside temporarily.




[e]

B g I EATHRKITS

Ya

1/8

Ve
a/s l 5/8
i i

Page 51

Chassis Parts Mounting

BOTTOM OF
CHASSIS

PLASTIC

FOOT

Ya

1

Detail 5-1A

1

(INCHES) 2

Refer to Detail 5-1A for the following step.

( Position the chassis as shown. Then peel the
covering from the four plastic feet and install
one at each corner of the chassis at the locations
shown.

{/ ) Refer to Pictorial 5-1 (Illustration Booklet, Page
6) and reposition the chassis for the following
steps. The Pictorial shows the location of the
parts that are mounted while the Details show
how to mount them.

Refer to Detail 5-1B for the following steps.

/] Mount a #6 solder lug at | with a 6-32 x 1/4”
black screw and 6-32 nut.

(/ ) Mount a 4-lug terminal strip at K with a 6-32 x
4 1/4" black screw, two #6 lockwashers, and a
6-32 nut.

6-32 NUT ()

46 LO(:KWASH&R@L@
4-LUG
MINAL STRIP

6-32 NUT D

\
46 SOLDER L8 &
LUG &

@D #6 LOCKWASHER

6-32 x 14"
BLACK SCREW I
@ 6-32 x 1/4"
BLACK SCREW

Detail 5-1B

)
liaaassanas| T

(6]

5

1 (Ccwm)

T
2

el |

3

|
1

4 -]



Page 52

e ———— Eiiggifilﬂz%ﬂfliiild?
6-32 x 3/8"
&) o-32 nut BLACK SCREW
| #6 SHOULDER \
D #6 LOCKWASHER ST WASHER \ /@
3-LUG INSULATOR

TERMINAL STRIP

&3 #6 LOCKWASHER

6-32 x 1/4"
BLACK SCREW

A,

Detail 5-1C

[\1}

(4A Similarly mount the 5-lug terminal strip at P. Be
' sure to position the terminal strip as shown in
the Pictorial.

Refer to Detail 5-1C and mount a 3-lug terminal
strip at R with a 6-32 x 1/4" black screw, two #6
lockwashers, and a 6-32 nut.

NOTE: In the next step, be sure you mount the termi-
nal strip on the outside of the chassis.

& 6-32 NUT

OUTSIDE
OF
' CHASSIS

éBLACK SCREW

6-32 x 1/4"

TERMINAL
STRIP

Detail 5-1D

2

#442-613

#6 LOCKWASHER
N

§-32 NUTy oon 5

APPLY SILICONE?
GREASE ON BOTH
SIDES

Detail 5-1E

Refer to Detail 5-1D and mount a 6-lug terminal
strip at T with two 6-32 x 1/4" black screws two
#6 solder lugs, and two 6-32 nuts.

[1 )
,
{'f]

Refer to Detail 5-1E for the following steps.

Mount a 6-lug terminal strip at S. Use two 6-32
% 1/4" black screws, two #6 lockwashers, and
two 6-32 nuts.

Similarly mount a 6-lug terminal strip at U.

Locate the MC7915P or 838-LM320T-15 or
wA7915UC integrated circuit (#442-613). Also
locate the plastic insulator and the container of
silicone grease.

WARNING: The silicone grease you will use in the
following step(s) helps transfer heat from the transis-
torto the heat sink. The grease is not caustic, but make
sure you do not get it into your eyes, ears, nose,
mouth, or on your clothing. Always wash your hands
after you use the grease. Keep this and all chemicals
out of the reach of children.




B g IEmATHKITS

// )

i)

Page 53

T301 POWER
TRANSFORMER

Detail 5-1F

4

/

Refer to the inset drawing and open the con-

tainer of silicone grease. Apply a layer of grease ( /}/

to both sides of the plastic insulator. Now place
the insulator on the metal side of the IC.

Mount the IC at U304 with a 6-32 x 3/8" black

screw, #6 shoulder washer, #6 lockwasher, (2)

and 6-32 nut. Make sure the shoulder washer
seats in the chassis hole and the IC lugs are
vertical. Then tighten the hardware.

£ LOCKWASHER

E 8-32 x 3/8"
BLACK SCREW

Apply a layer of silicone grease on the metal
side of the UA7805 IC (#442-54). Mount the IC
at U301 with only a 6-32 x 1/4" black screw, #6
lockwasher, and 6-32 nut.

Similarly mount the UA7815 IC (#442-63) at
U303.

( /] Discard the silicone grease container.

T301: Refer to Detail 5-1F and mount the power
transformer with 8-32 x 3/8" black screws, #8
lockwashers, and 8-32 nuts. Be sure to position
the side with the five leads as shown.




Page 54

HEATI—IKI’T -

Chassis Wiring

Two sets of line voltage wiring instructions are given
below, one for 120 VAC line voltage and the other for
240 VAC line voltage. In the U.S.A., 120 VAC is most
often used, while in foreign countries 240 VAC is
more common. USE ONLY THE INSTRUCTIONS
THAT AGREE WITH THE LINE VOLTAGE IN YOUR
AREA,

For 220/240 volt operation, you must change the plug
on the line cord to the appropriate type specified by
your local electrical code.

240 VAC Wiring

120 VAC Wiring

Refer to Detail 6-1A for the following steps.
NOTES:

1. Insert the transformer leads in the bottom
hole of the terminal strip lugs and form a
small loop in the bare wire ends when you
are instructed to connect them. Refer to the
inset drawing.

2. In the following steps, (NS) means not to
solder because other wires will be added
later. “S-"" with a number, such as (S-3),
means to solder the connection. The
number following the “S" tells how many
wires are at the connection.

Black-red and black-yellow leads to lug 1 of
terminal strip K (S-2).

Black and black-green leads tolug 4 of terminal

strip K (S-2).
BLK-RED o ZONN
BLK-YEL
W e =
USE ] f =
BOTTOM
EYELETS 1301

BLK-GRN

LOOP AND

) SOLDER LEAD
Detail 6-1A

Refer to Detail 6-1B for the following steps.
NOTES:

1. Insert the transformer leads in the bottom
hole of the terminal strip lugs and form a
small loop in the bare wire ends when you
are instructed to connect them. Refer to
inset drawing #1.

2. In the following steps, (NS) means not to
solder because other wires will be con-
nected later. “S-"" with a number, such as
(S-3), means to solder the connection. The
number following the S’ tells how many
wires are at the connection.

Black-red lead to lug 1 of terminal strip K (S-1).
Black lead to lug 4 of terminal strip K (S-1).

Twist the ends of the black-green and black-
yvellow leads together in a clockwise direction.
Then turn the wire nut alsoin a clockwise direc-
tion onto these leads. See the inset drawing.
Position these leads against the chassis.

® & NN\
BLK-RED
g
BLK*GIRN ——
WIRE {0
o NUT —
INSET #1 /
ﬂ% 7
< ]
LOOP AND

SOLDER LEAD

Detail 6-1B




=g s ATERITS

FUSE
a CLIP

PUSH CLIP
DOWN ALL THE
WAY AND

SOLDER IT TO

Detail 6-1C

Refer to Pictorial 6-1 (Illustration Booklet, Page 6) for
the following steps.

Refer to Detail 6-1C for the following two steps.
(

Place a fuse clip on each end of the fuse so they
are flush with the ends.

Slide the clips on lugs 1 and 3 of terminal strip
K. See the inset drawing. Solder the clips to the
lugs, but do not close the lug hole with solder.
After the clips cool, remove the fuse and set it
aside.

C300: Connect a .047 wF Mylar capacitor be-
tween lugs 1 (NS) and 4 (NS) of terminal strip K.

C305: Connect a .001 uF ceramic capacitor be-
tween lugs 1 (S-2) and 2 (NS) of terminal strip K.

C306: Connect a .001 uF ceramic capacitor be-
tween lugs 2 (NS) and 4 (NS) of terminal strip K.

R301: Connect a 2.2 M() (red-red-green) resistor
between lugs 2 (S-3) and 4 (NS) of terminal strip
K.

)

Refer to Detail 6-1D for the following four steps.

0

1 3, 1 (INCHES)

el T T |
£

Va

1/8 3/8 | 5

N

(+) END

C303
1200

\if

o Detail 6-1D

NOTE: When a wire passes through a connection and
then goes to another point, as in the next step, it will
count as two wires in the solder instructions (S-2);
one entering and one leaving the connection.

Connect a 1-1/4" bare wire from lug 1 {NS)
through lug 2 (NS) to lug 3 (NS) of terminal strip
R.

C303: Connect the positive (+) lead of a 1200 uF
electrolytic capacitor to lug 4 of terminal strip P
(NS) and the other lead to lug 2 of terminal strip
R (NS).

LY,
A
v

-

Cut a 1-5/8" piece of gasket. Then remove the
paper backing from one side of it and place a
gasket on top of the capacitor you just installed.
Then remove the other paper backing.

C304: Place the other 1200 uF electrolytic on
top of the gasket. Connect the positive (+) lead
to lug 2 of terminal strip R (NS) and the other
lead to lug 2 of terminal strip P (NS).

T C301: Connect the positive (+) lead of a 6000 uF

capacitor to lug 1 of terminal strip P (NS). Con-
nect the other lead to lug 1 of terminal strip R
S-2).

C302: Connect the positive (+) lead of the other
6000 uF capacitor to lug 5 of terminal strip P
(NS). Connect the other lead to lug 3 of terminal
strip R (S-2).

" "
lnanassanass T

(o] 5

T T '
1o(CM) 2 3

L



HEATHKIT:

e |

&

o o0o0ooco0oog

PICTORIAL 6-2 |

Refer to Pictorial 6-2 for the following steps. é'] Brown to lug 5 (S-2).

NOTE: You will be instructed to prepare wires ahead (4) Connect one end of a 6” black wire to terminal
of time as in the following steps. To prepare the wire, . strip R lug 2 (S-5). Make sure all five of these ‘
cut it to the indicated length, remove 1/4" of insula- | leads get soldered. The other end of the black

tion from the ends, twist the fine strands and apply a | wire will be connected later.
small amount of solder on the ends. The wires are ' _
listed in the order in which they will be used. ) Prepare the following lengths of wire:

é\ ) Prepare the following lengths of wire: Four 2-1/2" white-brown. ' ‘

3.1/2" violet Connect the prepared wires in the following steps. |
4" orange 5 ' ‘
3.1/2" red “\] White-brown from lug 1 of terminal strip U

4" brown

(S-1) to solder lug X (NS). ‘

(. ) White-brown from lug 1 of terminal strip T (S-1)

Connect one end of these wires to terminal strip P in "\ to solder lug X (NS).

the following steps. The free ends will be connected )
later. (\]. White-brown from lug 6 of terminal strip T (5-1)

to solder lug Y (NS).
) Violet to lug 1 (S-2).

(|

V ) Red to lug 4 (5-2). Set the chassis aside temporarily.

t} White-brown from lug 6 of terminal strip U

) Orange to lug 2 (S-2). (S-1) to solder lug Y (S-2).



= g I EATERITS

Page 57

Refer to Pictorial 7-1 (Illustration Booklet, Page 7) for
the following steps.

Locate harness #134-1030. Unfold the harness
and straighten the wires at each breakout. A
breakout is where a group of wires comes from
the harness.

()

Set the harness aside temporarily.
() Locate harness #134-1029. Unfold the harness
and straighten the wires at each breakout.

Refer to Pictorial 7-2 (Illustration Booklet, Page 8) for
the following steps.

(') Position the front panel/display housing as-
sembly on your work surface as shown.

Very carefully insert breakout #3 of harness
#134-1029 through the large spacer at H. Insert
a few wires at a time until all of the connectors
are through the spacer.

Refer to Detail 7-2A (Illustration Booklet, Page 9) for
the following steps.

In the following steps, you will insert the wire har-
ness connectors into a 25-hole socket. Insert them as
follows:

1. Position the socket with the slotted side up.

2. Position the connector so the small tab is
also up. Then push the connector into the
socket hole until it snaps in place. If you
have to remove a connector from a hole for
any reason, first push the small tab down
with a screwdriver and then pull the wire
and connector out.

White-brown in hole 17.

(1 ) White-red in hole 16.
White-violet in hole 15.
White-gray in hole 14.
White-orange in hole 13.
White-green in hole 12.
| ) White-yellow in hole 11.

[A ) Violet in hole 10.

} ) Blue in hole 9.

) Gray in hole 8.

White in hole 7.

Black in hole 6.

) Brown in hole 5.

) Green in hole 4.

Yellow in hole 3.

( ) Red in hole 2.

( Orange in hole 1.

This completes the installation of these connectors.
() Refer to Pictorial 7-2 and very carefully insert
breakout #3 of harness #134-1030 through the
large spacer at G. Insert a few wires at a time
until all of the connectors are through the

% ¥ Spacer.
Insert the connectors in the following steps: P
() White-blue in hole 19.
() White-black in hole 18.
o] % % 3y 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 5 6 7
e R G [ P PRTRESl (OR T A A AV i I | e PR TN I [ d il
e e———t"———r—r T t | LA S — T
0O 8% 1 (cm) 2 3 a 5 & 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 177



Page 58
— — c:% HEATEREIT

Refer to Detail 7-2B (Illustration Booklet, Page 9) for Refer to Pictorial 7-2 (Illustration Booklet, Page 8) for

the following steps. the following steps. Connect the wires coming from
breakout #2 of harness #134-1029 to the front panel

() TPosition the remaining 25-hole socket with the circuit board in the following steps. Solder the wires

ot side up. to the foil as they are installed and cut off the excess

lengths.

Insert the connectors into the socket in the following

steps: J

] (1) White-blue to hole AA.
( ) Large violet in hole 20.

/" . . () Both gray to holes AC.
(/) White-brown in hole 19.

(/) Both violet to holes AD.
Green in hole 18.

) Both blue to holes AE.
White-red in hole 17.

) Both yellow to holes AF.
White-yellow in hole 16.

) Both green to holes AJ.
White-green in hole 15.

| ) Both orange to holes AP.
White-gray in hole 14.

) Both red to holes AS.
White-orange in hole 13.

(| ) Both brown to holes AU.
Small violet in hole 12.

{ ) Both black to holes AT.
White-black in hole 11.
( /) Wrap a cable tie around the wires at the green
pair and the blue pair, pull them tight, and cut
off the excess. See the inset drawing.

Gray in hole 10.

Small brown in hole 9.

Small red in hole 8. (|) Shake out any loose clippings that may be
lodged in the front panel.

[ ) Yellow in hole 7. '
() Routethe wires at breakout #1 to the left side so

i ‘Orange inliclos: they will not interfere with the following steps.
| Targw black in iols 5. Refer to Pictorial 7-3 (Illustration Booklet, Page 10) for
\ the following steps.
\) White-blue in hole 4.
( \] () Refer to Detail 7-3A and position the chassis
( Eanpeod Inlbals: behind the front panel assembly. The wires at
E breakout #1 and one wire at breakout #2 of
( White-violet in hole 2. harness #134-1030 will be connected next.

(/) Large brown in hole 1.

(I ) Thiscompletestheinstallation of these connec-
tors. Route this harness to the right side so it
will not interfere with the next steps.




FRONT PANEL
ASSEMBLY

BREAKOUT #2

HARNESS
#134-1030

‘CHASSISI

Detail 7-3A

Connect the black wire from breakout #2 of harness
#134-1030 in the following step. The other wires will
be connected later.

( {) Black wire to lug 3 of terminal strip P (S-1).
Cdnnect the wires from breakout #1 of harness
#134-1030 to terminal strips S, T, and U in the follow-
ing steps.

TERMINAL STRIP S

( Small brown to lug 1 (5-1).

Red to lug 2 (S-1).

Orange to lug 3 (S-1).

Yellow to lug 4 (S-1).

Green to lug 5 (S-1).

Blue to lug 6 (S-1).

TERMINAL STRIP T

(
(
(
(

(|) Large brown to solder lug at X (S-3).

)  White-red to lug 2 (S-1).
)  White-brown to lug 3 (S-1).

\)
\

|) White to lug 5 (S-1).
|

White-blue to lug 4 (S-1).

TERMINAL STRIP U

(
(
(
(

)  White-black to lug 2 (S-1).

) White-green to lug 3 (5-1).
] White-yellow to lug 4 (S5-1).

)}

White-orange to lug 5 (S-1).

Page 59



Page 60

= g I EATHIKIT

HARNESS
#134-1030

X

g .
RRRN

PICTORIAL 7-5

SMALL

Y
Z7/ LARGE vioL
WHT-  VIOL WHT
BLU &
BLU

Refer to Pictorial 7-4 (Illustration Booklet, Page 10) for
the following steps.

& ) Position the back panel/power supply circuit
\,  board as shown and place it on the inside of the
"% chassis against the back panel. You will be
\ working with both sides of the board in the
‘following steps.

Connect the wires coming from transformer T301 and
terminal strip P to the circuit board in the following
steps. Always solder to the back side of the board, not
the component side. Cut off the excess length that
protrudes from the board.

FROM TRANSFORMER T301
( ) Yellow to hole E.
Either red to hole D.

(/)

Other red to hole C.
it

\1\]Either green to hole B.

( )" Other green to hole A.
QOM TERMINAL STRIP P
Brown to hole AY.
5/ ) Red to hole M.
Orange to hole S.
( Violet to hole G.
FROM TERMINAL STRIP R

% Black to hole F.

Refer to Pictorial 7-5 for the following steps.
Connect the wires coming from breakout #2 of har-
ness #134-1030 to the back panel/power supply cir-
cuit board in the following steps.

( Do not install a wire in hole K.

) Red to hole L.



e F I EATHEITS

Page 61

(ﬁ Gray to hole R.

(ﬂ Small violet to hole V.

[ﬁ White-gray to hole W.

[/ White to hole X.

(/ Large violet and blue wires, both to hole Y.
( '.) Either white-blue to hole Z

( ﬂ} Other white-blue to hole AX.

(l ) White-violet to hole AZ.

HARNESS
#134 1029

Connect the wires coming from breakout #1 of har-
ness #134-1029 to the back panel/power supply cir-
cuit board in the following steps.

White-black to hole AA.

_—

)  White to hole AB.

Gray to hole AC.

Violet to hole AD.

Blue to hole AE.

Green to hole AF.
White-green to hole AG.
White-yellow to hole AH.
Yellow to hole AJ.
White-violet to hole AK.
White-orange to hole AL.
White-red to hole AM.
White-brown to hole AN.
Orange to hole AP.
White-gray to hole AR.

Red to hole AS.

—_

) Black to hole AT.

(I ) Brown to hole AU.

BACK PANEL/POWER SUPPLY
CIRCUIT BOARD

/n‘)ftf:lll.//ll\'\\'

PICTORIAL 7-6

4 =

AU /AS /AP /AM \N

BRN/ RED /ORG /WHT- WHT WHT GRN \V1OL N\ WHT
RED VIGL YEL

AT AR AN AL AG AE AC
BLK WHT- WHT- WHT- YEL WHT- BLU  GRY
GRY BRN ORG GRN



Page 62

INSET #1

CONNECTOR

PICTORIAL 7-7




=g FIEATEIRITS

Page 63

() Refer to Detail 7-7A and prepare the 8-wire flat
cable.

\
Refer to Pictorial 7-7 for the following steps.

(/) Install a connector on one end of each group of

cables and on both ends of the brown wire. See
inset drawing #1.

Inthe following steps, you will insert the connectors
that are on these cables into the 3-hole sockets. Be
surg to position the sockets with the slotted side up
and the connectors with the small tab up when you
insprt them. See inset drawing #2.

BI'AUE-GREEN CABLE (PLUG AL)
( ) Bluein hole 1.
() Green in hole 3.
() Set it aside.
ORQANGE-RED CABLE (PLUG AK)
( { ) Red to hole 2.
{ | ) Orange to hole 3.
() Setitaside.
RAY-VIOLET CABLE (PLUG AJ)
() Violet to hole 1.
({) Gray to hole 3.

BROWN WIRE

() Insert one end in hole 2 of A] and the other end
in hole 1 of AK.

0 Y % 1 (INCHES) 2 3

| /s, o) emm, i8] |

@ SEPARATE THE LEADS AT THE END APPROXIMATELY
1/4" USING A PAIR OF CUTTERS. TO DO THIS, FIRST LET
THE SHARP EDGES OF THE CUTTER SEAT IN THE GROOVE
BETWEEN THE LEADS AND THEN CUT THEM APART JUST AT
THE END. BE CAREFUL NOT TO CUT THE INSULATION AND
EXPOSE THE FINE WIRES.

2-WIRE COLOR COMBINATIONS WILL BE MADE

FROM THIS FLAT CABLE. TO DO THIS, PULL THE TWO
LEADS FROM THE CABLE AS A GROUP. PULL THE FOLLOW-
ING COMBINATION GROUPS FROM THE CABLE,

GRAY-VIOLET
GREEN-BLUE
ORANGE-RED
YOU MAY DISCARD THE YELLOW WIRE, BUT SAVE
THE BROWN.

@ CUT THE GROUPS OF WIRES TO THE FOLLOWING
LENGTHS. PULL THE WIRES APART FOR 3/4" AT EACH END.
THEN PREPARE THE ENDS AS YOU DID THE OTHER STRANDED
WIRE. ALSO, PREPARE THE LENGTH OF BROWN WIRE.

= 7" BLU-GRN

— —
6" ORG-RED -

::% —

e 4" GRAY-VIOL =

e

1-3/4" BRN
—_——————

Detail 7-7A

[reerrrrrry T T T T T T T T T % A
0O 5 1 (M 2 3 4 5 8 7



Page 64

g FIEATHKIT:

L\

8
®

.

7
7

| ’ff://:;//f,//fifV’CIRcun BOARD 17/
. g/ ,N%"

PICTORIAL 7-8

Refer to Pictorial 7-8 for the following steps.

When you install the sockets on the IC’s in the follow-
ing steps, make sure the slotted side of the sockets are
out as shown. Then insert the sockets on the IC lugs.

¥ ) Plug the socket with the blue-green cable onto
| U303.

( } Plug the socket with the orange-red cable onto
U304 and the other socket onto U301.

Connect the free end of the cables to the back
panel/power supply circuit board in the following
steps. Solder the wires to the foil on the back side and
cut off the excess lengths.

j}i Violet wire to hole H; gray wire to hole J.
'[‘;) Blue wire to hole N; green wire to hole P,

1 ) Red wire to hole T; orange wire to hole U.



Page 65

B grimATHEITS
™~
BACK PANEL/ @
POWER SUPPLY \@4-40 NUT =% -
CIRCUIT BOARD Gk\ #4 LOCKWASHER
d

// U402 &

BLACK SCREW

4-40 x 5/16"
~ BLACK SCREW
N,

“®

PICTORIAL 7-9

Now carefully inspect the circuit board at the loca- Refer to Pictorial 7-9 for the following steps.

tions that you connected all of the wires for the fol-

lowing conditions: ( 1) Place the circuit board against the back of the
chassis so the switches come through their re-

( Unsoldered connections. spective locations.

(/) Poor solder connections. ([ ) Fasten the board at switch SW401 with 4-40 x

5/16" black screws.
(| ) Solder bridges between foil patterns.
(| ) Fasten the board and regulator IC U402 at AB
(| ) Protruding leads which could touch together. and AC with 4-40 x 3/4" black screws, small
spacers, #4 lockwashers, and 4-40 nuts.



Page 66

=g s EATEIIIT:

INSET

TR

i),
4 E}
J@\

2.7
DIRECTED

1. WRAP AND
MAKE A MECHAN
SECURE CONNECTION,

= LUG
WWRETE?E

IN
THE STEP.

ICALLY

SMOQTH

PICTORIAL 7-10

SCORE INSULATION
BETWEEN TWO GROOVES

GROOVES

GROUND
LEAD
IGREEN!

RIBBED

Sy i LEA
2-172 S

Detail 7-10A

/

LINE CORD PREPARATION
Refer to Pictorial 7-10 for the following steps.

( / ) Refer to Detail 7-10A and split the outer insula-

/ tion of the line cord in the following manner, as
shown, so you do not cut into the protective
insulation for the AC lead.

1. Use a knife point to score a line, as shown,
BETWEEN the two grooves.

2. Turn the cord over and repeat step 1.

3. Grasp the lead ends by the insulation and
pull the leads apart. The line cord will sepa-
rate on the scored lines.

4. Twist the end of each lead and apply a small

amount of solder.



B g i ATEKITS

Page 67

NOTE: When you connect a lead in the following
steps, be sure you make a mechanically secure con-
nection before soldering. See the inset drawing.

Route the line cord through hole AA.

Connect the green lead to solder lug J (S-1).

( [) Refer to Part A of Detail 7-10C and prepare the
1-1/2" length of clear tubing.

Install the 3/16-ampere fuse. Insert the fuse into
the tubing as shown in Part B of Detail 7-10C
and install it in the two clips on terminal strip
K. Be sure to support the terminal strip. NOTE:
The same fuse is used for 240 V operation.

) Connect the ribbed lead to lug 4 of terminal
strip K (S-4). The soldering instructions do not

include the two leads in the bottom hole of the

lug.

—_—
—

Smooth lead to the bottom hole in lug 3 of

terminal strip K (S-1). Make a slight loop at the
end of this lead to insure a mechanically secure

connection.

( Route the line cord leads against the terminal
strip and away from the edge of the chassis.

1.CUT HALF WAY
THROUGH

A

ﬁ' ~
~3/8"

~ 2. CUT OPEN
TO END

Refer to Detail 7-10B and secure the line cord in
hole AA with the line cord strain relief.

PLACE THE LINE
CORD IN THE SLOT

SQUEEZE THE TWO
SEGMENTS TOGETHER

INSERT THE REAR
HALF INTO THE

Detail 7-10C

HOLE,
Detail 7-10B
(0] Ya Y 3 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 5 6 7
|vo  are se 7ia] & [P (RN TR TN NPT BN A I T S I P R |
[Ty T T T + T T T Tt T Y T T T T T il T T T
0o 5 1 (CMm) 2 4 5 7 8 10 1 12 13 14 18 18 17



Page 68

= g I ATEIKITS

DISPLAY
CIRCUIT

e "

% CIRCUIT
6-32 x 1/4" BOARD
SCREW

PICTORIAL 8-1

Refer to Pictorial 8-1 for the following steps.

( l/) Position the display and CPU circuit boards as
shown. Then insert plugs P203, P204, and P205
onto the sockets on the CPU board.

( ‘/f Install 6-32 X 1/4” screws in spacers A and B.

Refer to Pictorial 8-2 for the following steps.

() Place the front panel over the chassis so the lip
is on the outside of the chassis. Make sure none
of the wires (including the line cord leads) get
pinched between the chassis and front panel.
Then, install only two 6-32 x 1/4" black screws
to hold these assemblies together.

NOTE: Before you perform the following step, make
sure the small LED’s on the display circuit board are
straight so they will fit through the holes in the front
panel.

/]Place the display and CPU circuit boards into
the housing so the holes on the right and left
sides of the display board are lined up with the
holes in the housing. Then install four 6-32 x
1/4" screws.

( /]’ " Position socket $201 with the white-blue wire
on the left side and insert the socket on plug
P201.

( ) Position socket S206 with the large violet wire
" on the left side and insert the socket on plug
P206.

This completes the main assembly of the Digital
Weather Computer. Now proceed with the assembly
of the wind sensors. NOTE: The integrated circuits
will not be installed on the CPU circuit board until
after the “Initial Tests” have been completed.



Page 69

ﬂHEATHKIT@

T

6-32 x 1/4"
SCREW

DISPLAY
HOUSING

6-32 x 1/4"
BLACK SCREW

PICTORIAL 8-2



Page 70

=g FIEATEIKITS
=
Wind Sensors Assembly
INSET#1
SPADE LUG INSET#2
CRIMP PLASTIC GROMMET
™~ AND —~—_
SOLDER ‘( —
8-WIRE CABLE
21— 19"
v
GROMMET
MARK

36"

CABLE PREPARATION

NOTE: Locate the 8-wire cable that you purchased.
Then, before you prepare the ends of the cable, turn to
Page 13 of the Operation Manual and read the infor-
mation under “Wind Sensor Assembly.” After you
determine how long the cable should be, proceed
with the following steps.

Refer to Pictorial 9-1 for the following steps.

CAUTION: When you remove the outer insulation in
the following step, be very careful that you do not
nick or scrape the insulation on the colored wires
inside the 8-wire cable. One way to cut the insulation
is with a pair of pointed scissors. Insert the scissors a
small amount, clip the insulation, and repeat.

y
( Prepare the ends of each wire by removing 1/4"
of insulation, twisting the fine strands of wire

Remove 2" of outer insulation from one end of
the cable.

PICTORIAL 9-1

together, and applying a small amount of sol-
der. Then install a spade lug on the end of each
wire as shown in inset drawing #1.

Refer to inset drawing #2 and position the plas-
tic grommet as shown. Then insert the other
end of the 8-wire cable through both halves of

the grommet. Slide the grommet about 36" onto

the cable and leave it there temporarily.

Using a marker pen make a mark around the
cable 19" from the end.

Set the cable aside temporarily.

BOOM PARTS MOUNTING
(\) Cut the following lengths of wire and prepare
the ends as you did in the previous step.

38" while-orange
38" white-yellow
38" white-brown
38" white-red

0 Y % % 1 (INCHES) 2 3 4 5 6 7
| e s s 7| ) | L . [ | [ T A B l.ll
freerpeerry | ' 1 N l L | T R T T T T ¥ T y T | T | T 1
0O 5 1 (cwm 2 3 a s 6 7 8 ° 10 1" 12 13 14 1. 18 17




Page 71
i ATHEIT® - —

TOP HOLE

KNOT
G

| LARGE HOLE
N

A

>

INSET B
0 S
DT~
\-__\\\‘-“‘
& PLASTIC
= GROMMET =
PICTORIAL 9-2 g

Refer to Part A of Pictorial 9-2 for the following steps. :
SRS AER OITONa orthetollowing sleps ( ’] Slide the plastic grommet along the cable and

( Position the boom so the two top holes near insert the first partinto hole AA. Then insert the
each end are up, and hole AA that is closer to second part of the grommet into the first part.

/' one end is toward the left.
/ W {/ ) Refer to Detail 9-2A and remove all of the outer
() Tape one end of the four wires you just pre- insulation from the length of cable that pro-

trudes from the top hole. Then prepare the ends

y te thi h h top hol d
pared. Route this end through one top hole an of each wire, but do not form a hook at the ends.

through the boom to the other top hole. Center
the wires so the same amount protrudes at each
end. Then remove the tape.

REMOVE
i i <! i OUTER
Reffr to Part B of Pictorial 9-2 for the following steps. e —
/ AND PREPARE
( /) Route the unprepared end of the 8-wire cable ENDS OF
through hole AA and the indicated top hole in WIRE

the boom. Pull the cable through to-the 19" \
mark. O
[( ) Tie a knot at the mark and pull it tight so it can \

fit through the top hole.
i oug e top hole Detail 9-2A

[. /) Pullthe cableback through hole AA to the knot.
|



Page 72

B I EATEITS

A E0TTOM HOUSING

WASHER NUTS

U-BOLT
BOTTOM HOUSING _

§-32x 1-1/4"
SCREW

PICTORIAL 9-3

Refer to Pictorial 9-3 for the following steps.

NOTE: Before you install the U-bolt assembly on the
boom in the following step, determine which side is
more practical for when you mount the boom to your
TV tower or other location later.

[><) Mount the U-bolt, U-bolt grip plate, and U-bolt
housing to the boom with the two washer nuts.
Do not tighten the nuts all the way. NOTE:
When you insert the U-bolt through the boom

be careful that none of the wires get in the way.

§-32x1f2
SELF-TAPPING
SCREW

&

Detail 9-3A

Refer to Pictorial 9-3 for the following steps.

( ) Refer to Detail 9-3A and position both bottom
housings as shown. Then prethread the center
hole with an 8-32 x 1/2" self-tapping screw.
Turn the screw in all the way and then remove
it.

NOTE: If you have facilities, fasten the boom to a
vertical pipe or similar object at your work area. This
will make it easier to work with the boom assembly in
the next steps.

NOTE: When you route the wires through the bottom
housings in the following steps, use the slotted holes.

() Route the twelve wires at one end of the boom
through one of the bottom housings. Then,
mount the housing on the boom with an 8-32 X
1-1/4" screw. Make sure the housing seats prop-
erly in the boom.

() Similarly mount the other bottom housing on
the other end of the boom with an 8-32 x 1-1/4"
SCrew.



B g I EATHEITS

Page 73

[

HOUSING SHAFT

TOP HOLE

TOP GROOVEﬁung
3]

BOTTOM GROOVE

& C RING

PICTORIAL 9-4

TOP HOUSING ASSEMBLY

Refer to Pictorial 9-4 for the following steps.

Perform the following steps twice, once for each top
housing. Two sets of step marks are supplied for this
purpose.

= T Pesition the top housing as shown and placea
bearing in the bottom hole.

() () Position the housing shaft so the flat is as

shown. Then, insert a C-ring around the bot-
tom groove in the shaft and push the shaft
through the bearing.

mold the shaft in place and turn the housing
over. Slide another bearing over the shaft and
into the top hole. Install a C-ring in the top
groove around the shaft.

Set the housings aside temporarily.



— = g i=ATHEIT:
WCT WCB
SENSOR SENSOR

CIRCUIT BOARD

CIRCUIT BOARD

m

Jdaagaaaaa

WIND CUP WIRING

Refer to Pictorial 9-5 for the following steps.

In the following steps, you will connect the wires
coming from the wind cup side of the boom to the
sensor circuit boards. As you connect the wires, sold-
er them to the foil and cut off the excess lengths.

NOTE: In the following steps, use the side of the boom
with only the four wires coming from the housing.

%

/

Locate the two sensor circuit boards that are
marked WCT and WCB.

WCT Circuit Board

Position the WCT board as shown and connect the
wires in the following steps.

(/) White-brown to hole E.

\L_]_/V(Jhite-red to hole F.

[RUBBER
GROMMET

PICTORIAL 9-5

Refer to the inset drawing and press a rubber
grommet over Q601 on the WCB circuit board.

W

( —‘)/S—imilarly, install a rubber grommet over D601
on the WCT circuit board.

WCB Circuit Board

Position the WCB board as shown and connect the
wires in the following steps.

//] White-yellow to hole J.

(/ﬁNhite-orange to hole W.



= r I ATHIITS

Page 75

Refer to Pictorial 9-6 (Illustration Booklet, Page 11) for
the following steps.

In the following steps, you will mount these two
circuit boards in one of the top housings.

Locate the envelope of stainless steel hardware. These
will be used along with other hardware.

(I ) Place one of the top housings upside down next
[ to the bottom housing.

side up. Then fasten the board with four 6-32 x
9/16" spacers and four #6 lockwashers.

( ’] Place the WCT board in the housing component

( /A Place a #6 stainless steel flat washer over the
shaft coming through the board.

one of the encoder discs. Position the encoder
disc with the painted side down and mount it
on the shaft with a 6-32 stainless nut, a #6
lockwasher and a #6 stainless steel flat washer.

( / ) Peel the protecive backing from both sides of

( /{ Place the WCB circuit board component side
down and with the wires coming out on the
same side as the other board. Then, fasten the
board with four 6-32 x 1/4" stainless steel
SCrews.

Refer to Pictorial 9-7 (Illustration Booklet, Page 11) for
the following steps.

make sure they are not touching the disc. Then
y turn the top housing right side up and place it
4 on the bottom housing. Make sure none of the
wires are pinched between the two housings.
Now, rotate the top housing until the notch
lines up with the tab on the bottom housing.

( /’ Check the wires coming from each board to

( ) Spinthe shaft with your finger to check for any
noise of wires rubbing on the disc. Then, fasten
the housings together with three #4 x 1" self-
tapping screws.

Place the end cap with the hole pointing down
and push it on the end of the boom.

[/] Position the wind cup as shown. Then, line up
the flat in the cup with the flat on the shaft and
install the cup. Fasten it with a round seal and a
6-32 cap nut.

WIND VANE WIRING

Refer toPictorial 9-8 (Illustration Booklet, Page 12) for
the following steps.

Locate the two sensor circuit boards that are marked
WVT and WVB.

WVT Circuit Board

Position the WVT board as shown and connect the
wires in the following steps.

[/{ White to hole E.

[/ Black to hole F.
( /White-red to hole G.

( White-brown to hole L.

WVB Circuit Board

Position the WVB board as shown and connect the
wires in the following steps.

() Red to hole B.

A

() Brown to hole A.

( /( Blue to hole H.

/ White-yellow to hole J.
(/] Yellow to hole}D.

% Orange to hole C.

(/) Green to hole W.
X White-orange to hole K.

Refer to Pictorial 9-9 (I1lustration Booklet, Page 12) for
the following steps.

In the following steps, you will mount these two
circuit boards in the remaining top housing.

) Place the top housing upside down next to the
bottom housing.



Page 76

HE.A.TI—IKIT‘

( Place the WVT board in the housing
component-side-up. then fasten the board with
four 6-32 x 9/16" spacers and four #6

/ lockwashers.

(1) Place a #6 stainless steel flat washer over the
shaft coming through the board.

b

Peel the protective backing from both sides of
the remaining encoder disc. Position the en-
coder disc with the painted side down and
mount it on the shaft with a 6-32 stainless steel
nut, a #6 lockwasher, and a #6 stainless steel
flat washer,

) Place the WVB circuit board component-side-
down with the wires coming out on the same
side as the other board. Then, fasten the board
with four 6-32 x 1/4” stainless steel screws.

Refer to Pictorial 9-10 for the following steps.

() Check the wires coming from each board to
make sure they are not touching the disc. Then,
turn the top housing right side up and place it
on the bottom housing. Make sure none of the
wires are pinched between the two housings.
Now rotate the top housing until the notch lines
up with the tab on the bottom housing.

() Spin the shaft with your finger to check for any
noise of wires rubbing on the disc. Then, fasten
the housings together with three #4 x 1" self-
tapping screws.

( ) Placethe end cap with the hole pointing down
and push it on the end of the boom.

( ) Startan 8-32 x 1/4" setscrew in the wind vane
cap. Line up the setscrew with the flat on the
housing shaft and tighten the setscrew.

() Startan 8-32 x 3/8" stainless steel screw at the
end of the wind vane cap.

8-32 x 3/8"
? STAINLESS STEEL
SCREW

WIND VANE—]/ \
CAP

8-32x1/4"

SETSCREW
FLAT
TOP HOUSING
L ~

. ‘
HOLE  cap i
l #4 x 1"

SELF-TAPPING
SCREW

PICTORIAL 9-10




Page 77

PERPENDICULAR
TO FIN

g iEATHKEIT:
’E«————-'BOOM
P,
WIND VANE .-
CAP SETSCREW [/
8-32 x 1/4"
SETSCREW

|
CAP

SCREW”

BALANCE COUNTER WEIGHT AND FIN.

THEN TiGHTEN|CAP SCREW

PICTORIAL 9-11

Refer to Pictorial 9-11 for the following steps.

Place the boom in a vertical position so the end
of the boom (not the cups) is resting on the edge
of your work bench.

Insert the wind vane shaft through the wind
vane cap with the fin opposite the wind vane
cap setscrew as shown.

Start an 8-32 x 1/4” setscrew into the counter-
weight.

Insert the end of the wind vane shaft into the
counter weight as far as it will go. Position the
setscrew down and in line with the vertical fin:
then tighten the setscrew.

CAUTION: In the following step be very careful not to
overtighten the cap screw. This would crack the wind

vafie.

(

(

Turn the cap screw in until it is just against the
shaft,

Position the fin so it is perpendicular to the
boom. Then slide the shaft in the wind vane cap
until the fin and counter weight are balanced
horizontally. Make sure the fin is still perpen-
dicular to the boom with the counter weight
setscrew down; then tighten the cap screw.

This completes the assembly of the wind sensors.
Proceed to “Initial Tests” in the Operation Manual.



. l—-_..—.—.l_l_l_1TF *-.—.,-—.--

N s ] el vt =
nrll 3 mrrulsererlral-wlh =irsael 5 +
= - g F A e T

ST T

el b ol - - = I-I-"_ -

SIS

L
1 R ol i B =
-n A IiEl
L}

: I
r
-

s DT~ mal rTmam Crs -
IrFeramE"r-

e T = =g

=y =, =l

[ i 1]

.|Hi e e e £
ke dd Bl T el ]
e e = |

[ R I | I SCEp - N T p——
"y = M. " B . ERALS. B
1 EF IMJAL "JEERIL I oaa.
= = nJ wwr.m i sl

o= | I sy

La el TR SR By
B .
I.I.I.—I:.H_I-.l-l.l.l-_l.._-l

== NEEE o = et
. T

I' L} . .I L ._

- N B L} L} - I I-L

L} - L} . N NN .ﬁ

=t Ll Pl bl el

Mt =g - F "==_mn roras b
FI ‘ L}

=, =y =, e




FOR PARTS REQUESTS ONLY
® Be sure to follow instructions carefully.
® Use a separate letter for all correspondence.
® Please allow 10 - 14 days for mail delivery time.

FOR PARTS REQUESTS ONLY
® Be sure to follow instructions carefully.
e Use a separate letter for all correspondence.
® Please allow 10 - 14 days for mail delivery time.

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

INSTRUCTIONS

® Please print all information requested.

® Be sure you list the correct HEATH part number exacily as
it appears in the parts list.

® |f you wish to prepay your order, mail this card and your
payment in an envelope. Be sure to include 10% (25¢
minimum, $3.50 maximum) for insurance, shipping and
handling. Michigan residents add 4% tax.

Total enclosed $

e |f you prefer COD shipment, check the COD box and mail

this form. CoD []

INSTRUCTIONS

e Please print all information requested.

® Be sure you list the correct HEATH part number exacily as
it appears in the parts list.

® |f you wish to prepay your order, mail this card and your
payment in an envelope. Be sure to include 10% (25¢
minimum, $3.50 maximum) for insurance, shipping and
handling. Michigan residents add 4% tax.

Total enclosed $

® |f you prefer COD shipment, check the COD box and mail

this form. COD [

NAME NAME

ADDRESS ADDRESS

CITY cITy

STATE ZIP STATE ZIP

The information requested in the next two lines is not required
when purchasing nonwarranty replacement parts, but it can
help us provide you with better products in the future.

The information requested in the next two lines is not required
when purchasing nonwarranty replacement parts, but it can
help us provide you with better products in the future.

Model # Invoice #

Model # Invoice #
Date Location Date Location
Purchased Purchased Purchased Purchased
LIST HEATH aTy PRICE TOTAL LIST HEATH aTy PRICE TOTAL
PART NUMBER ' EACH PRICE PART NUMBER : EACH PRICE

TOTAL FOR PARTS

TOTAL FOR PARTS

HANDLING AND SHIPPING

HANDLING AND SHIPPING

MICHIGAN RESIDENTS ADD 4% TAX

MICHIGAN RESIDENTS ADD 4% TAX

TOTAL AMOUNT OF ORDER

TOTAL AMOUNT OF ORDER

seno T0:  HEATH COMPANY
BENTON HARBOR
MICHIGAN 49022

ATTN: PARTS REPLACEMENT

Phone (Replacement parts only): 616 982-3571

HEATH COMPANY

BENTON HARBOR

MICHIGAN 49022

ATTN: PARTS REPLACEMENT

SEND TO:

Phone (Replacement parts only): 616 982-3571

THIS FORM IS FOR U.S. CUSTOMERS ONLY
OVERSEAS CUSTOMERS SEE YOUR DISTRIBUTOR

. — — — — — — — — — — — —— — — —— i —— = CUT ALONG DOTTED LINE o o o o o —— — — — e S ——— — — —

THIS FORM IS FOR U.S. CUSTOMERS ONLY
OVERSEAS CUSTOMERS SEE YOUR DISTRIBUTOR




CUSTOMER SERVICE

REPLACEMENT PARTS

Please provide complete information when you request re-
placements from either the factory or Heath Electronic Cen-
ters. Be certain to include the HEATH part number exactly as it
appears in the parts list.

ORDERING FROM THE FACTORY

Print all of the information requested on the parts order form
furnished with this product and mail it to Heath. For telephone
orders (parts only) dial 616 982-3571. If you are unable to
locate an order form, write us a letter or card including:

® Heath part number.

® Model number.

® Date of purchase.

® | ocation purchased or invoice number.

® Nature of the defect.

® Your payment or authorization for COD shipment of parts
not covered by warranty.

Mail letters to:  Heath Company

Benton Harbor

Ml 49022

Atin: Parts Replacement

Retain original parts until you receive replacements.
Parts that should be returned to the factory will be listed
on your packing slip.

OBTAINING REPLACEMENTS FROM
HEATH ELECTRONIC CENTERS

For your convenience, “over the counter” replacement parts
are available from the Heath Electronic Centers listed in your
catalog. Be sure to bring in the original part and purchase
invoice when you request a warranty replacement from a
Heath Electronic Center.

TECHNICAL CONSULTATION

Need help with your kit? — Self-Service? — Construction? —
Operation? — Call or write for assistance. you'll find our Tech-
nical Consultants eager to help with just about any technical
problem except “customizing” for unique applications.

The effectiveness of our consultation service depends on the
information you furnish. Be sure to tell us:

® The Model number and Series number from the blue and
white label.

® The date of purchase.

® An exact description of the difficulty.

® Everything you have done in attempting to correct the prob-
lem.

Also include switch positions, connections to other units,
operating procedures, voltage readings, and any other infor-
mation you think might be helpful.

Please do not send parts for testing, unless this is specifi-
cally requested by our Consultants.

Hints: Telephone traffic is lightest at midweek — please be
sure your Manual and notes are on hand when you call.

Heathkit Electronic Center facilities are also available for tele-
phone or "walk-in" personal assistance.

REPAIR SERVICE

Service facilities are available, if they are needed, to repair
your completed kit. (Kits that have been modified, soldered
with paste flux or acid core solder, cannot be accepted for
repair.)

If it is convenient, personally deliver your kit to a Heathkit
Electronic Center. For warranty parts replacement, sup-
ply a copy of the invoice or sales slip.

If you prefer to ship your kit to the factory, attach a letter
containing the following information directly to the unit:

® Your name and address.

® Date of purchase and invoice number.

® Copies of all correspondence relevant to the service of the
kit.

® A brief description of the difficulty.

e Authorization to return your kit COD for the service and
shipping charges. (This will reduce the possibility of delay.)

Check the equipment to see that all screws and parts are
secured. (Do not include any wooden cabinets or color televi-
sion picture tubes, as these are easily damaged in shipment.
Do not include the kit Manual.) Place the equipment in a strong
carton with at least THREE INCHES of resilient packing mate-
rial (shredded paper, excelsior, etc.) on all sides.. Use addi-
tional packing material where there are protrusions (control
sticks, large knobs, etc.). If the unit weighs over 15 Ibs., place
this carton in another one with 3/4” of packing material bet-
ween the two.

Seal the carton with reinforced gummed tape, tie it with a
strong cord, and mark it “Fragile” on at least two sides. Re-
member, the carrier will not accept liability for shipping dam-
age if the unit is insufficiently packed. Ship by prepaid express,
United Parcel Service, or insured Parcel Post to:

Heath Company
Service Department
Benton Harbor, Michigan 49022



"ol
1 =
|-
1] ==
1 - - = =
B =:
s T
e N
=i = ———=
S
[ ) e P
1 i
| = ==

LITHO IN U.S.A.



